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WALI ALLAH: HIS LIFE AND TIMES

B. A. Dar

WALI ALLAH was born in a family of great saints and scholars, some
of whom had distinguished themselves in learning while others were famc
in the field of battle. He traces his lineage from 'Umar, the Second Calip
The first of his ancestors who camendia was Mufti ShamsRih. He
settled at Rohtaly,town about thirty miles west of Delhi. Ratak had been a
populous town since early arrival of Muslims in India and people of eminel
families had settled there. SharBiralvas probably the first dig family
of the Quraish who chose this town for habitation. He was a great schols
and mystic and opened an institution for the dissemination of Islami
learning; people flocked to it in large numbers. He belonged to the Chisl
order of mystics and waspainted Qadi.The descendants of ShamBial
retained this judicial ra(®ada'jor several generations. One of them, Qadi
Qadar? became the mayor of the town (Ra8aldah). Shaikh Mahmud, the
son of Qadi Qadan, bade farewell to the ancestral afiitcdecided to join
military service of the king. For four or five generations., the members of tr
family retained this love for military life. But it seems that the tradition o
mysticism was never given up by the family. It is related that Shaikh Ahmz
Shai kh Mahmud's son, wa-Ghahwho waslat
mystic of great renown and was, as Khwajah Muhammad Hashim Kashi
(author of Zubdat @éMlagamatjelates, a contemporary of Shaikh Ahmad
Sirhindi's father whom the former met whileMas on a visit to Sirhind.
Both had an intimate discussion on some important mystic prbblems.

1 This account is based mostly on Wali Allah's kadias alArifin, Matbai Mujtaba'i,

Delhi, 1335/1917. It consists of seven smaller tracts. Parts 1 ahdv2hdilhne account of

the life and activities of his father and uncle; part 3 deals briefly with his ancestors; par
deals with the family of his father on maternal side; part 5 with his own maternal lineage &
the last part deals with his teacherthatHejazHayai Wali by Hafiz Rahim Bakhsh
(Maktabd Salafiyah, Lahore, 1955), is mainly basédifasbut some other sources have
also been utilised.

2Wali Allah statg#\nfasp. 159) that every prominent Muslim whm&om outside to

settle irthese towns was asked to participate in the political and civic life of the town, as a
Qadi, Muhtasib or Mufti in an honorary capacity.

3 Wali Allah thinks this is perhaps the transformation of 'AQadif or Qiwam &Din
(Anfasp. 159).

4 Anfaspp. 1®-61.



Shaikh Wajih, the grandfather o f Wali Allah, was a soldier of gres
eminence as well as a mystic of high standing. During the reign of Sh
Jahan, he won grdatirels while fighting under the command of a Mughal
general, Syed Husain, in Malwa. In this campaign he succeeded in defeg
and killing turn by turn three brothers in single combats. The aged mother
these brothers later on entreated Wajbiralto look upon her as his
motheia pl edge whi ch he f-Rahimh ielatésehdt t
he took this aged woman as his real grandmother. Shaikh Wajih took part
the battle of Khajwah (1070/1659) on the side of Aurangzeb and played
decisverl i n the defeat of Shah Shaj
special increase in his rank, he politely refused. In spite of such a life, She
Wajih was a man of high moral calibre. Throughout his life, whether at hon
or abroad, he used to read two p@résa)f the Qur'an daily. When in old
age his eyesight became weak, he managed to have a copy of the holy t
written in bold letters. In his latter life he gave up active military service at
spent his days in religious exercises. He once recelgatiom in his
prayers that he was destined to die a martyr. At this he started for tl
Deccan, thinking that he had been asked to participate in the holy war agal
Siva who was desecreting Muslim institutions in his domains. On the way
had to fighta gang of highwaymen in which he met a martyr's end.

The wife of Shaikh Wajih belonged to a family of eminent scholars an
mystics. The family had settled at Uch, Multan, but Shaikh Tahir came
Bihar in search of knowledge and then settled at Jaurgsoni Shaikh
Hasan, set up a school for imparting religious knowledge. He was the disci
of Sayyid Hamid Raji Shah, a-wetiwn Chishti Sufilt was at the request
of Sultan Sikandar Lodhi that Shaikh Hasan came to settle at Delhi. He di
in 909/15@. One of his sons, Shaikh Muhammad, known as Khayali, was
mystic of great renown, who spent many years in Medina. Shaikh Am:;
Allah Panipati, the wédln o wn my st i ¢ wh o Wangahat | d
Wujud,was one of his Khalifahs. The second son oklShtasan was
Shai kh-6&aaAbad &id. 975/ 1567) who in

51bid., pp. 1657.

6 Raji Shah was the disciple and Khalifah of Shaikh HiBam\aanakpuri, who wabke

disciple and Khalifah of Shaikh Nur Qutb 6 Al am of Bengal (d. 8
renowned mystic is a different person from Shaikhi@u#ol a m w h-daggbter wasa n d
the grandmother of Wali Allah.



status in mysticism. One of his mystic teachers explained to him tr
mysteries o Fusus Bdikam andl riratiated' hém into the
Suhrawardi order. Later on he eamder the influence of Sayyid lbrahim
Irchi who initiated him into almost all the mystic orders, but he was special
attached to the Qadiri order. Shaikh Abal Alz i z, t her ef or e
order. But he never gave up the role of a scholar. isikent¢estors, he
continued to teach in his school at Delhi. His son, Shaikhi Qutb Al a
started his career as a scholar, teaching in the ancestral school. Khwajah
Billah, the famous Sufi who introduced Nagshbandi order in India, was or
of his pupt, and it was at his advice that Bagi Billah went to Khurasan an
was initiated into the Nagshbandi order. ShaikhiQutld Al am i n h
became the disciple of {OmMahpnantad, B a
the son of -0%ka iakdtholamas bvell asaal mystic. Though in
the beginning he was initiated into the Chishti order under the guidance
his father, he later on came into intimate contact with Khwajah Bagi Billa
who, being the pupil and later on the mystic teacher ofthies, faad a
special affection for him. In spite of his old age and physical weakness,
undertook an arduous journey to participate in the marriage ceremony
Shaikh Raff @i n . The mot her of 60Abd al
wedlock which was blesdsdthe presence of very eminent mystics.

0 A b dRahinlwas born in 1059/164ihd received his early education
from his father, Shaikh Wajih, and his elder brother, Abu Rida (d
1101/1689%.Abu Rida started his life after the pattern of his father in the
service of the State. He got the customary education but all of a sudden
decided to give up the world and adopted the life of a mystic. He was tt
disciple of Khwajah Khurd, the son of Bagi Billah. He used to delivel
sermons on Fridays based on thragittons which he would first translate
into Persian and then into Hindustani for the advantage of the audienc
During the early part of his life he used to lecture on almost all subjects b
later on he confined himself to the commentary of Baidawiish#at
among the books of traditions. He upheld the doctrivéapidat avujud
and gave his own interpretation of it. He was fond of discussing among tt
eliteabstruse points in the works of the mystltss related that Mulla

7Hayai Wali(p. 303) puts it as 1054/1644 and his death as 1131/1718 {hy&siacg).
8 1bid., p. 320
9 Some of the points are mentioned, discussed and explain&spp. 99 ff.



Ya'qub, a contemporary scholar of great repute, had certain doubts abc
Wandat aVujudthese were cleared when he came to his asSasebheld

that Wandat aVujudcould easily be proved through mystic intuition and
experieng; those who raise objections against it are really not able t
appreciate its truth through argumentatioThe spirit of tatbiq
(compromisé) the trait that is manifest most conspicuously in WalfiAllah
can be seen in Abu Rida's approach in the docttime wsion of God. The
Muobdtazilites and the Shei'ites b
according to them, it implies direction. For them, however, complete
manifestation is the result of lifting of all veils. The 8bhnah assert that
the visionof God without quality and direction is possible and this,
according to them, is complete manifestation. Thus the controversy, as
puts it, is only verbal and not real.

0 A b dRahenlstarted his education under the direction of his brother
Abu Rida? and later under Mir Zahid of Heratyith whom he rea8harh
Muwafignd all other books d&falamandUsul aFigh'’ His natural abilities
helped him attain eminence in this sphere very soon and he became !
object of envy to his companions. He was abl@otot out some
discrepancies in the textFdtawa Alamgirivhich nobody else was able to
do. Naturally his companions felt disgusted and manoeuvred to get his na
struck off the list of workers.

He sayg, "Sometimes by the repetition of "There is no god but God' or through ecstasy one
gets to the state Wahdat Shuhudiut it is not trustworthy(Anfasp. 109).

10 Anfasp.98. At another place (p. 101), it is said that Abu Rida once presentedribe doct
of Wahdat aVujucbefore a select audience and supported it by rational arguments derived
from the Mutakallimin and quoted traditions, etc., without mentioning the controversial
termWahdat alujudand everybody agreed with this exposition.

111bid., p. 15.

12]bid., p. 14. Mirza Muhammad Zahid was a great scholar of Shah Jahan's time. He has
written commentaries on several of the classics of philosogfgl@mth Sufism he was a
Nagshbandi. He was a pupil of Mulla Muhammad Fadil of Badakhsharlar@hdiq

Halwai of Kabul. In philosophy he received instruction from Mulla Mirza Jan of Shiraz, and
in Hikmahhe was the pupil of Mulla Yusuf who was an authority on this subject (ibid., p.
33).

131bid., p. 32.

141bid., p. 32.



I n Suf i sRahindwak dfomahe beginning initiateth the
Nagshbandi ordét.At the advice of Khwajah Khutthe attached himself
to Hafi z Sa'yYopd ofithetKhdiifahs ok BhaikhbAdam Bunnuri
(d. 1050/1640) and later on to Khwajah Khurd himself. Wali Allah has
clarified the position of histlfeer in this respect. He says that his father
preferred the Nagshbandi order of Khwajah Bagi Billah to other systems, ft
he had been initiated and trained in this system throdfyhater on, he
had the opportunity of being initiated into other ordeustiQg his father,
Wali Allah says, "Thaesbah h at | recei ve®adrdilanm S
is purer and subtler; timésbalthat | received from Khwajah Nagshband is
more overpowering and more effective; the one that | received fron
Khwajah Mu'in aDin [Chishti] is nearer to love, and more conducive to the
effect of Names [of God] and the purityKbdtir.*

He had high regard for Ibn 'Arabi and claimed that he would explain th:
doctrine (ofWandat aVujud)presented ifFusus alHikam away thatts
incompatibility with the Qur'an and traditions would be removed and al
doubts in this respect totally resolved. He, however, still preferred to mal
these problems a topic of discussion, for, as he alleged, the majority of |
contemporaries could nohderstand them and were thus prone to be led
astray. He emphasised the importance of the study of the books dealing w

151t is said that Alagshbandi Sufi Khwajah Hashim, who came from Bukhara and began to
l'ive i n the Réhmdied tookla mamceto inhanditried o teach him a
prayer which he ¢l ai mRabdimwas at that time eboyt nireeorf e ¢
ten yess of age (ibid., p. 4).

16 Khwajah Khurd, the younger son of Khwajah Bagqi Billah (d. 1012/1603). After the death
of his father, he was initiated into Sufism by Shaikh Ahmad Sirhindi, from whom he got the
necessary permission. Later on, he became thke dif&lpwajah Hisam-&lin and Shaikh

Allah Dad, the disciples of Khwajah Bagi Billah (ibid., p. 18). Khwajah Hisartdal
1043/1633), after the death of Khwajah Bagi Billah, joined the circle of Shaikh Ahmad of
Sirhind. See lkrarRudi Kauthap. 2.

"Sayyid 6Abd Al | @driofuhe Quraninehose fayst whieh alt keshad
learnt from a Sufi of the Punjab.

18]t is very difficult to agree with this interpretation of Wali Allah. Khwajah Khurd and
Khwajah Hisam dbin were boththedici pl es of Shai kh Ahmad
Allah was the disciple of Shaikh Adam Bunnuri who was one of the leading disciples and
Khalifah of Shaikh Ahmad. The -Rabimhada eas o
predilection fokWahdat aNWujudvhich was criticised by Shaikh Ahmad and his disciple and
therefore naturally he preferred the one to the other.

19 Anfasp. 77.



this subject. Under his guidance Wali Allah studied'inof Jami) and the
commentary orLum'at( o f 6l raqi) a nmblerhshveere ¢ o
thoroughly discussed and debatadid aNasugof Jami), a commentary in
Persian offusus ddikamwa s t a u g h-Rahirh tp a grovfpad peaple
and Wali Allah had the opportunity of attending some of these lectures.

Wali Allah mentionpar ti cul arly one or -1t wt
Rahim used to discuss. One is the problem of relation of the one and mat
God and His creatures. The Intelligible Fq®wsvar 6 | lthatiwg se@ h )
are not possessed of external reality; their reatigpedent on our
knowledge; it is our knowledge that has appeared in so many forms. We ¢
neither say that they are identical with knowledge, for knowledge was a
these forms did not exist; nor can we say that they are different fror
knowledge, for thesifferent things need some ca{manshand ground
(qayyunand that is knowledge. Knowledge is without quality and multiplicity
and all this multiplicity does not stand in the way of its nature which is fre
from all quality and multiplicity.

God says in the Qur'an that "He is with you" (lvii. 4). The problem is to
determine the nature of this withnesma 6 Ay gy @it d i. n gRatlino, 6 /
this "withness" is not only intellect@am®jt is actual also; but this is not
like the association of a substance with another substance, or of an attrib
with another attribute or of a substance with an attribute. God's withnes
with the creatures is quite different frofnane that is not with human
comprehension. He explains that different people have interpreted th
withness in different ways. Some think that God encompasses everythi
through His knowledge, power, hearing and sight, as it is said in th& Qur'ar
Some say that every actamd reaction, movement and quality, that is visible
in the world is from God, as is said in the Qdl'@thers say that

20"Nowhere is there a secret counsel between three persons but He is the fourth of them,
nor (between) five but He is the sixttihaim, nor less than that nor more but He is with
them wheresoever they are .. . ." (MU. 7).

21"Say: All is from Allah” (iv. 78); "And whatsoever favour is (bestowed) on you it is from
Allah" (xvi. 53).



everything that exists is He and that there is nothing in existence except t
as is mentioned in the Qurfn.

He held that attributesre identical with His essence and everything in
the world is good in itself and evil is only relative. For instance, the sharpne
of the sword is good in itself and possesses beauty as a piece of iron,
when it is used to kill a person wrongfulhssumes evil character.

Il n r el i gi ou-Rahimaasta emansf lilkeralbvidws.aGenerally
he followed the Hanafi school but in certain respects he accepted tt
decisions of other schools on the basis of traditions or his own judgmel
(wijdanntuitive insight). One of the disputed points is whether, in prayer, the
assembly should recite Surah Fatihah (first Surah of the Qur'an) or ke
silent, as the Imam is expected to recite it. According to the Hanafi schoc
the assembly should remain silénhh a i k h -Aldad, badgraraidon of
Shaikh Ahmad of Sirhind, who was a staunch and uncompromising adhere
of the Hanaf. school, adduced -t he
Rahim which Shibli ascribes to Abu Harfffgéhu t  6-Rabiich coatésted
that the real function of prayer, viz. purification of heart, sense of
submissiveness before God, cannot be fully achieved without reciting tl
Fatihal> In mysticism also he claimed to follow independent views in
certain respects. One day Khwajah Nagshbajrdndson of Shaikh Ahmad
of Sirhind, asserted that the mystics of their times were mere imitators of tl
ancients and had not hitRahjm conéested this t
statement and said that the mystics of the day did possess something r
which the ancient mystics lacked. Thereupon he elaborated his ov
particular stand in contrast to what had been handed down from thi
ancients®

Unl i ke hi s -Réahantldd ¢he life 0 aAttual mystit free from
worldly entanglements and never lilkle@dsociate with kings. Aurangzeb
once expr ess e d-Rahimshowdhseethimabut hedréfuset ina

22"Everything is perishable but He" (xxviii. 88);i4the first and the last, the Apparent
and the Hidden" (lvii. 3). For a detailed discussion of this topAmfagdrahimiyyah
(Matba'i Ahmadi, Delhi, n.d.), pp-1®.

23 Anfaspp. 8283.

24 Shibli,Sirat aN u 6 1tMa Thana Allah, Lahore), pp. 1112

25 Anfasp. 70.

26]bid., pp. 6970.



the best tradition of renowned mystidd/lhen Shaikh Hamid, one of his
classmates in the school of Mirza Muhammad Zahid, came to his house &
offered him to work jointly in the revision of thatawan a certain daily
remuneration, he flatly refused. When his mother heard of this, she ask
him to accept the offer in view of economic stringency. Due to her
exaggerated insistence he was forceccéptaihe offer. When his mystic
teacher, Abu &asim, heard of it, he advised him to renounce it. ‘Abd al
Rahim explained that he could not, though he wished it, because of f
mother. He requested his teacher to pray to God that this should termina
of itself. In the course of time, his name was struck off and he was offered
piece of land in its stead which also he refiised. yet he did not lead the

life of an anchorite. As Wali Allah puts it, he possessed in abundance t
wisdom of the hereafter agll as the wisdom of this wofldiis was a life

of the golden meafiHi s atti t ude 4iSeng @antdoversy |
was definite and clear; he regar.d
try to spoil the atmosphere by importing fanaticistmeimiscussion. Once

he had a chance of meeting an emigree from Iran, one 'Abd Allah Chall
Before the discussion started, he said plainly that his approach would not
sectarian at all; his standpoint would be the search for truth in an objecti
way, acepting whatever is true and rejecting whatever is wrong. He claime
that with this approach he was at
any unnecessary commotion. I n th
discipl!But hi s aver sahsectramaimed undbsifedlbdh e
alRahim died in 1131/1719.

Wall AllaR® was born in 1114/1703. As is the usual custom among
Muslims, he began to attend school at the age of five. After two years, i.e.
the age of seven, he was asked to say his praylees@fRamadan fasts. By

271pid., p. 69. He quoted the famous statement of Chishti saints: "When a person's name i
written in the court of kings, his name is struck off from the court of God."

28]pid., p. 24.

2%Wal i Al l ah has gi v &ahimsmnfagpp.8358&.cept s of 0
30]pbid., p. 85.

3t1bid , p. 54.

32]bid., p. 55.

33His other name was QuthRih Ahmad after the name of a Sufi saint who had informed

0 A b -Rahinlabout the birth of a son and ai/lsim to give him his name. His name
from which his date of birt h-Dio(@id.,pb4d). nume



the end of the seventh year he finished the Qur'an and started studyil
Persian texts along with Persian grammar. Thereafter the gates of knowle
were opened before him and he made full use of it. Wali Allah relates that
this stage he used to enjoy the company of boys of his age. One day tr
decided to go for an outing. When he returned his father expressed regret:
his having spent the day unprofitably while during this period he ha
repeated blessingdarudpn the Holy Pophet so many times. Thereafter
Wali Allah never had the desire for such tRinds. took interest in his
studies which was exceptional for a boy of hi§ Wdeen fourteen he was
married’® At the age of fifteen he was initiated into mysticism at thehand
his father and he devoted himself to the mystic practices, particularly of tl
Nagshbandi order. He studied the following books on different subjects &
detailed by himself:

In Hadith, he studied the whole Mishkata part of Bukhari'Sahih
(from the beginning up to the chapter on Cleanliness) and attended tr
classes wher@hama'il labi was read by others in the presence of his
father.

In Tafsir, he studied a part of Baidawi, and a paftudéarik But his
greatest asset was the study of a p#énedQur'an in the school under the
guidance of his father with particular emphasis on understanding tt
meaning and significance of the text, along with the study of the situation
context with the help of commentaries. It proved of greatest help ito him
understanding the holy book. In Figh, he studied almost the wistiarbf
Wagayaaind theHidayalexcept a few pages. Similarly, he got through all the
common texbooks on Usul aFigh, logic, Kalam, mysticism,medicine,
theosophy(Hikmah)etc. His aginality and creative spirit became evident
very early in his life. "During this period of learning," he says, "l began t

341bid., p. 64.

35He tells us that his father repeatedly expressed his desire to pour all knowledge into his
heart. It was due this, perhaps, that, as he briefly states, he was able to finish the
prescribed courses without any difficulty.

36Wali Allah explains the reason of his early marriage. His father had a foreboding and he
insisted that this marriage should take plazarlsisas possible. Immediately after this
marriage most of his near relations, including his uncle, Abu Rida Muhammad, died. A few
years later, his father also d#edfasp. 202)



have evenew ideas in these fields and, with a little effort, the scope o
development increased enormotisly."

When Wali Allah copteted his studies at the age of fifteen, his father
celebrated the occasion with proper ceremonies, inviting people to a gra
feast. This function signified the successful completion of his education .
well as the grant of permission to assume thensgisitity of running the
Madrasaso far run by his father. During his last illness, his father gave hir
the authority to receive a i frdm bthers and to guide others in mystic
exercises and contemplation.

For twelve years after the death of his fatleerfrom 1131/1719 to
1143/1731, Wali Allah carried on the work of the school, teaching books o
religion and philosophy. It was during this period that he had the ampl
opportunity of going deep into what he had learnt and read. In the classic
system beducation where the teacher and the pupils work on the mos
personal and intimate level, and where questions are raised and discuss
follow, an intelligent person like Wali Allah was able to formulate his ow
point of view in every subject. He woulig sit at the grave of his father
and thus received abundance of mystic illumination which helped to broad
his vision and gave depth to his thought. A thorough study of the books ¢
all the four schools of jurisprudence, thsirland the traditionsrowhich
their inferences are based, enabled him to grasp the basic principles of jur
and traditionist¥.

Wali Allah succeeded to the headship of the ancestral school at the ¢
of sixteen in 1131/1719, the year when Farrukh Siyar was blinded ar
dethraned by the Sayyid Brothers, an event which, as Wali Allah himself sa
brought about a great chaos in the affairs of the*Statéy; nine years
before Wali Allah assumed this sacred charge, the Rajput princes, in
assembly in 1122/1710 near Ajmer,déecto renounce their loyalty to the
Mughal crown, and determined to wage an open war against the Musl|
power?® The Sikhs under Bunda, determined like Rajuts to destroy Muslim
perpetrated untold cruelties on the innocent Muslim population whereve

371bid., p. 203.

381bid., pp. 204.

391bid., p. 87.

40Hafiz Malik MuslinNationalism in India and Paklistad4.



theywent. In 1122/1710 the town of Sirhind "was pillaged for four days with
ruthless cruelty, mosques were defiled, houses burnt, the women outrac
and the Muslims slaughter&d."

The imperial court was dominated by people who were thoroughl
corrupt and unsapulous. A man like Asad Khan, who had been a minister
of Aurangzeb for thirtgeven years, was in the regular pay of the British to
safeguard their interests in the cBur.the War of Succession after the
death of Bahadur Shah, Asad Khan and his dgaZiKhan played a very
fiendish and treacherous role in supporting the most incompetent of th
princes, Jahandar Shah, and when later on, having been defeated by Far
Siyar, he sought their protection, they handed him over to the new king
order toretain their privilegésThe same was the case with most of the
nobles who wielded authority at the centre. The court was also the scene
constant strife between the Turani nobles which reflected itself unfortunate
inSunniS hi 6 ah ¢ o mfrylwasategacy oflthe ifoeigrr poliey of the
Mughal s, as they had to deal wi tt
Uzbuks of Central Asia who were Sunnis. The Mughal kings treated alike
people who came to settle in India, whether from Iran oedtark but
naturally when relations with the Safawids were strained, the Iranian elem
had to go down before the Turani element. Thid prani policy became
marked during Shah Jahan's reign, due to his quarrels with Persia.
continued during Aurand?s reigrf! The preShi 6 ah t empe.l
Bahadur Shahand later the rise of the Sayyid Brothers, worked in favour of
rankShi 6ah el ement . This conflict p
of the State. Fearing lest the TuraniSunni party migligesest him in
Delhi, Husain Ali brought with him to Delhi (in 1132/1719) a Maratha army

41 Cambridge History of MadialV, p. 322.

42S.M. IkramHistory of Muslim Civilizghipn32829.

43 Cambridge History of MdialV, p. 329.

“6Abbas Il incited the Deccan rulers to
Studies in Islamic Culture in the Indian Enyiragt8nents,

45Bahadur Shah (r. 1119/170¥25/1712) ordered that the titleVdésshould be added
afterthenamed@ Al'i i n the Friday sermon. |t mea
according to which the Caliphate was the legitimate right of Abu Bakr. This happened whe
he was at Lahore during his campaign against the Sikhs. This undiplomatic move of Baha
Shahed to a revolt of the people of Lahore which was ruthlessly quelled. S.NHigtoayn,

of Muslim Civilizatipn333A History of Freedom Mov¥amiehtp. 85.



of eleven thousand soldiers under Balaji Wishwanath the Peshwa. No dou
at this time, the Marathas proved timid and weak and were slaughtered
great numbers bubé way was opened for their later attacks and expansiol
at the cost of the Mughal Empire. A year later in 1133/1720 when Baji Re
succeeded his father as Peshwa, he united, on the basisVioSlamti
feeling, the local Hindu rulers and neighbouring Ragdufaipur and
Mewar, against the oppressors of their common réfigibe. result of
mutual rivalries of the courtiers thus contributed to the strength of the
Marathas and eventual dismemberment of the Empire. The Jat menace \
also raising its head. Seeing the inefficiency of the officers of the State, the
chiefs begato indulge in highway robbery and in spite of repeated efforts
their lawlessness could not be brought under control. In1135/1722 Nizar
akMulk was invited from the Deccan, offered the post of Wazir, and
requested to set the affairs of the State strdiglput forward the following
proposals for the consideration of the Emperor:

(1) Farming out of th&halsalands should be discontinued.

(2 Bribes under the name of offerings upon appointments to office shoulc
cease.

(3) The number of assigned larfdagirghouldbe reduced and should be
given to really capable and powerful nobles.

(4) The Emperor should help the ruler of Persia in repelling the dominatiol
of the Afghans who might one day turn their attention to4ndia.

It is significant that Wali Allah, in one of leiters addressed to the
king, the wazir and the nobles, suggested almost identical proposals for
reform of administration. Among other things,. he says:

(1) The Khalsallands should be greater in area. All or most of the arec
around Delhi, extending to Agra, Hissar, and the Ganges up to th
boundaries of Sirhind, should be included in it. L&$sdsalands
which automatically lead to impoverishment of treasury become th
cause of weakness of the central authority.

(@ Jagirshauld be given only to nobles of higher rank; nobles of lower

46 Hafiz Malik, op. cit., p. 104.
47Yusuf HusainThe First Nizam. 128.



ranks should be paid in cash, for they cannot keep their lands und
proper control.

(3) The custom of givingthalsallands on contract should be abolished.
This custom destroys the land and impdwesithe peopfé

These wise counsels fell on deaf ears. NizMdullkalcould achieve
nothing in face of opposition from the king and his favourite courtiers. Aftel
about two years' futile stay in the capital, he left for the Deccan in the la
month of 1723 During his absence the intrigues of the courtiers led to a
further deterioration in the administration. The Marathas became bolder ar
attacked and even looted Delhi. The Emperor gave Muhammad Kha
Bangash, the Nawab of Farrukhabad, charge of Malveeirtastem the
tide of Maratha aggression. In spite of his successes against the enemy,
Amir atUmara tried to belittle his efforts and advised the king to appoint
Raja Jai Singh in his place as the governor of Malwa, one of the mc
important parts fathe country where Marathas could be successfully resiste
and pushed back. The appointment of Rajput princes to the governorship
key provinces like Malwa and Gujerat were most depfofableost of
them were in league with the Marathas.

It was inthis atmosphere of moral chaos and political instability that
Wali Allah had been working in Delhi. In 1143/1731, during the reign of
Muhammad Shah, he decided to go to the Pdjlig.object seems to be
not only to pursue higher studies but to get priogpiration for his future
work which perhaps he had not been able to define and formulate. He h:
already realised that the Muslims of this land had been cut off from the ma
source of their tradition, i.e. the Qur'an, and before they could be infuse

48K. A. Nizamj Wali Allah Ke Siyasi Maktyiat9495.

49Wali Allah in his famous letter to Abdali mentions the importance of these provinces, the
governship of which was given by later Mughal kings f@lugliims through short

sightedness (ibid., pp. 99).

50 During he governorship of Muhammad Khan Bangash, Raja Jai Singh wrote the
following letter to one Nandlal Chaudhury: "Thousand praises to you that at my word alone
you and the rest of the sardars protected our religion in Malwa by driving out the Moghals
from thee. . .. " (Yusuf Husain, op. cit., pp.-688

51He was accompanied on this journey by his friend amebao k e r Mu hammad
Pehl at . -0Sfezei z6 ANb&db pad N dFiefsiang, p. 22, ardyuz dilaramain

(Urdu) by Professon Sarwar 130.



with the dynamic spirit of their religion, they must learn directly what the
Qur'an wanted them to know and follow. For this purpose, he considered
good translation of the Qur'an in Persian necessary so that all the peor
scholars as well as others|adenefit from it. He made a thorough search
for such translations and, failing to get any good one, he decided to do
himself, keeping all these points in view. This work was undertaken before
went to the Hejaz, but it could not be completed bdfbs©/1737, five
years after his return to Delhi from pilgrintage.

Wali Allah's decision to go to the Hejaz was a revolutionary step in itse
Muslims of India had sufficient contacts with the Muslims of Iran and
Central Asia but had almost no deeper ctantéth the people of the Hejaz.
During the days of Akbar, Mull a 0
to be no longer obligatory because of the danger of the European pirates
the Indian Ocean and the control of the land route (i.e. Iran) Byitite
Safawid®S h a i k h -Hand Detilvi 959/1551052/1642) took a bold
step during that very period and his stay in theHejaz proved highly fruitfu
not only to the Shaikh himself but also to the Muslims of India, for his
contacts with the scholaaed mystics of the Hejaz brought about very far
reaching formative influence on his thought. It was in the Hejaz that he can
into contact with Shaiké A b 4lVahhab Muttagho was responsible to a
great degr ee 1 n-Hapgg aobdlanced nigwgardimg tlieA b
controversy abolwWandat aVujudof Ibn 'Arabi. It was this sojourn in the
Hej az t hat pHagqroppayarbre attAniah to dladith. After a
labour of six years, he completed in 1025/1616 (i.e. sweyBars after his
return from the Hejaz) a commentary in Persian Mishkat and
concentrated his attention on popularising literature about Hadith whict
according to him, was the only and sure antidote against moral ar
intellectual chaos of the time.

52|ntroduction toTafsir Fath-BlahmafThe story related by Rahim BahsHagai Wali(p.

418, footnote ff.) that the orthodox Mullas of the time were enraged at this Persian
translation of the Qur'an and decided to kill him seems to brecatiaib. His visit to the

Hejaz was not, as is alleged in the story, motivated by any idea of escape from these stort
of protests; the visit was a part of his spiritual training. The translation was completed, as
stated by the author himself, five ya#tes his return from the Hijaz.

53 Rudi Kauthagp. 90.



The same proved to be the caitk Wali Allan? When he entered the
Hejaz, the country was in a total chaos, both morally and pdfitiutllige
was fortunate in having met really great scholars and mystics there. T
outstanding among them was Abu Tahir Muhammad b. Ibrahim Kurdi (d
1145/ 1732) who inherited the scholarship and piety of his father, Shaik
Ibrahim (d. 1041/1631). The latter was a great scholar as well as a mystic.
was eminent as a jurist of the Shafi,i school and Hadith. During discussion
the problems oHikmahhe would present the mystic point of view and
express his preference for the latter, for, as he said, the philosophers co
not reach the truth through mere discursive reason. He had great regard
| b n & Abuddhir distinguished himself as a schaith of Figh and
Hadith which he acquired from his father and many other scholars c
emi nence | i ke °Yd allHKIAO1)HShakh AhmadANgkalim i
and Shai kh &%Ad t134AT21).aHe hddl ars opportunity of
studying the books of MublaA b4Ha & i m Si al kot i-Haagn d
Dehl vi (d. 1052/1642) through the
had gone to the Hejaz for pilgrimage and who had acquired proper author
from the authors themselves. He was characterised by pigjithadd
(independent judgment) like the pious ancients and always tried to |
objective in discussion. One day while studying Bukhari, the discussi
started about the difference between the traditions and Figh. Abu Tah

54In Fuyuz al Haramagin131, he states that the Ka'bah is one of the manifestations of
God'stadalland therefore a means of attaining nearness to God. Pilgrimage is the last stac
on this journg of nearness to God.

55For situation at Mecca, see Gerald de GRulgts of Metaomdon, 1951, pp. 165 ff. The

war between the Ottomans and the Safawids had their effect on the people of the Hejaz. ¢
ibid., pp. 16®7.

56 Anfaspp. 19192,

57He wasa Shaikh Hadith and had met Shaikh Ni'mat Allah Qadiri and other mystics. He
was a Hanafi in Figh but in practice a man of independent judgment. He used to combine
the two prayers of noon and afternoon as well as evening and night while on jousoey; he &
recited the Fatihah in prayers after an linaoth being forbidden in Hanafi Figh (ibi ;193

95).

58 He was master of both esoteric and exoteric sciences. He was a great scholar of traditio
specialising in Bukhari aMdiwattdn mysticism he preferredashbandi order (ibid., pp.
19597).

59He devoted his life to the preservation of the books of traditions, especially of Imam
Ahmad. He revived the ancient method of preserving Hadith by committing it to memory
and transmitting it to the pupils (ibid, pp798).



replied that the personality betHoly Prophet was marked by a tendency
towards a synthesis of divergent elements and therefore these differen
could be easily reconcife®esides receiving instruction and authority in
traditions, Wali Allah got initiation through him in almostyaticnorders.

As related ihntibah fi Salasifatliya’ Allahhe receive&hirgatfrom him in
Qadiriyyah, Nagshbandiyyah, Suhrawardiyyah, Kibruya, Shadhiliyyah ¢
Shattariyyah ordeéfdiVali Allah's regard for Abu Tahir can be realised by the
fact thatwhen in 1145/1732 he decided to leave for India, he went to him
and recited the following verses:

KT §KRp At Tx
av o@E MpA F
[ | have forgotten all the paths that | knew
Except the one that leads to your place]

On hearing theswords, Abu Tahir began to weep bitterly and his
cheeks became red with excitement, chocking his throat. The letter
condolence which Wali Allah wrote to Ibrahim Madani, on the death of hi:
father, Abu Tahir, reveals the depth of his love and extestaifdihment
to his teachér.

Another scholar from whom Wali Allah learnt traditions by way of
Sama', Qir'and ljazaff was Muhammad Wafd Allah who was the son of

60 This insight of Abu Tahir seems to have influenced Wali Allah greatly. His life work seen
to be a practical demonstration of this basic truth.

61 Intibahpp. 16, 29, 101, 119, 126, 134, 137. Séenédsp. 204. The authority of

initiation hto most of these orders, Abu Tahir had got from his father, lbrahim, who got it
from Shaikh Ahmad Qashashi (d. 1071/1660) and the latter got it from Shaikh Ahmad
Shinawi (d. 1028/1616). Both were scholars of Hadith as well as great mystics, upholding
doctrine of | bn 6Arabi but in &gAnfaspy whi c
185).

62 Anfasp. 200Hayai Wali,pp. 513, 517, where Wali Allah's letter to Ibrahim Madani is
given in full. The same feelings are expressed in other letides/sS&®ali,pp. 51826.

63 These are some of the forms of learning Haditd:Samahe student attends the

lectures of a traditionist which may be in the form of simple narration of traditions, or
accompanied by dictations of the samatQ@ir'at,astudent reads to a traditionist the
traditions which have been narrated or compiled by him or he may hear these traditions
recited by another student before the teaBh§azahs getting permission of a traditionist



Muhammad b. Muhammad b. Sulaimdweaajhribi. The latter wasafizof
traditions, and introduced for the first time the method of correcting the
books of traditions in the Hejaz. It was before Muhammad Wafd Allah tha
Wali Allah read the whole of Malikkiwattaas narrated by Yahya b.
Yahy&’ In one of his letters, weth after his return to Delhi, to Muhammad
Wafd Allah, Wali Allah writes, "I have come to know from your son, Shaikl
Rashid, that you met in your early age Shaikh Muhammad bB#dali&l

(d. 1077/1666) from whom you gjtzalof all his true tradities. If it is a

fact, then it is in reality sanadauthority) of the highest order. | would
request you to grant me a brief as well as a dgtaisgd request you also

to let me know yousnadind continuous chain of transmitt@viisalsatat
Muttasilah§®"

The third teacher from whom Wali Allah received instruction in Hadith
was Shaikh TajBli n Qal 6 Hanaf i (d. 1144/
Hadith who had acquired it from different teachers of eminence and ha
ijazalfrom them and eecially from Ibrahim Kurdi. Wali Allah attended his
lectures and ggazalfrom him with regard to Bukhari, a parivbfwatt@f
Malik, the six canonical workdusnaaf Darimi, Kitab aAtharof Imam
Muhammad and hiduwattd’

Wali Allah performed Hdpr the first time in 1143/1730. Thereafter he
spent some mont hs, pr obAavdl M44{(1FA31)e e
he visited the house in Mecca where the Holy Prophet w&$ Inotime
month of Safar he had a dream which is significant in dpahied for him
a new chapter in his life. As recorded in his autobiography, the period
twelve years before his journey to the Hejaz was spent in teaching books
religion and philosophy and in thinking over different problems of religion
Figh and mystism®® Most probably he wrote nothing during this period.

to narrate to others the traditiarsnpiled by him. See Dr. Muhammad Zubayr Siddidgi,
Hadith Literatuf@alcutta University, 1961), pp.-598

64 Anfasp. 191.

65Shamsdbi n Mu h a mmaBRhbubwas Bafizbf aHaditla Regardinduwattand
Bukhari, he had an authority from a twrdus chain of transmitters and similarly with
regard to other books of traditiq@sfaspp. 18990).

66 Hayad Wali,pp. 52829.

67 Anfaspp. 20101.

68 Fuyuzpp. 99, 115.

69 Anfaspp. 20304.



The only thing that we know definitely in this respect is that he had begt
dictating the Persian translation of the Qur'an which, however, remaine
incompleté® The period of writing started aftbis return which is
symbolically prophesied in this dream, recordéayuzatHaramairlt was

10 Safarl144 (1731) in Mecca," he records, "that | dreamed that Hasan
Husain both came to my house. Hasan had a pen, the point of which w
broken. He satched his hand in order to give it to me saying that it
belonged to the Holy Prophet. But then he withheld it saying: Let Husai
mend it because it is now not so good as when Husain first mehded it
Then a cloth(chadaryhich had white and green stripes placed before
them. Husain took it up and saying that it belonged to his grandfather, tt
Holy Prophet, put it over and around nié I alDurr alThaminthe
following significant words are added in the end: "From that day, my brea
was expanded fowriting books on religious problemisd Ab eb Aa i z
relates that the people who were familiar with Wali Allah's teaching before
left for the Hejaz noticed a great change in him: his lectures were now tots
different in form and contentsHe contined his connection with his
institution but his mode of work now totally changed. He had preparec
several people in different branches of learning and handed over the work
teaching pupils in these subjects to them. He spent most of his time |
writing baks and discussing abstruse problems of refigi@nwould sit

701t was completed in 1150/1737, about five year aftethia to Delhi from the Hejaz.

See Introduction to his Persian translation of the Qur'an.

71In another bookatDurr alThamirgArabic) which records some revelat{vhsbashsharat)

from the Holy Prophet, this sentence is differently stated as follbiWasam mend it,

because nobody else can mend it so beautifully as Husain do€sir§ae (Shaliali

Allah Number), 1359/1940, p. 214. Here pen refers to the pen made out of reed that was
usually used in writing in the East and was mended by kndkedts point suitable.
72Fuyuzpp. 99100. See alddalfuzat Shah Abd-él A zpi 158.

73 Al-Furqanop. cit., p. 218. "Expansion of heart," a Qur'anic term (vi. 126; xx.25; xciv. 1)
signifieqi) illumination of the heart with wisdom and the characteristic of its receptiveness
to divine message; afiificourage to face with equanimity the severe, struggle and
opposition to be met in life. See note 2761 (p. 1187) in Muhammad Ali's Englishrtranslati
of the Holy Qur'an (Lahore, 1951). In the twelfth experience, Wali Allah himself states that
he was given the ability to derive, understand and explain the basic spirit behind the laws
principles of the Shar i 6apacitiesoftther di ng t o
74people(Fuyuzp. 149Malfuzatpp. 15859.

Bl bid. "Madarif" 1literall KashinudionsAs éxplaned e d
by 6é6MRAdial, Wali Al | ahKashfiertmeditatibtnat ever he



down in the early hours of the day and continue doing his work till late in th
noon/®

The Fuyuz dHaramaincontains the record of forsgven spiritual
experiences. The first eight were eapeed during his stay at Mecca in the
early months of 1144 (1731), the next twiergywere experienced during
his stay at Medina while pursuing his studies with his different teachers, so
at the mausoleum of the Holy Prophet and some at the gré\lds Bhit
and the last fourteen were experienced again at Mecca in the latter month:s
1144 (1731) where he then performed the second pilgriflaigenook is
remarkable in several respects. It is probably one of the earliest books that
wrote aftehis return to Indi& It gives us a glimpse of the way his mind was
working in the field of philosophy, politics, Shar,iah, Figh and Sufism. As
result of these experiences, he had to forgo some of the ideas that
previously helf.Here we meet Wali Ah tackling almost all the problems,
religious as well as social and political, that were dividing the Musli
community in those days, problems that brought about division, animosit
hatred, attacks and courdttacks, and thus weakened the commundty at
crucial period of its history, when its very life was at stake.

(1) The first was the problem &¥andat aNujudand Wandat al
Shuhudlhis controversy had reached its height during those days and tt
Sufis were generally divided into two warring campsal#h Janan, a
contemporary of Wali Allah and follower of Shaikh Ahmad Sirhindi, was th
leader of the advocatesWhndat @huhut,while Wali Allah's father and
uncle were protagonistswhndat aVujud! These controversies, according

761bid., p. 100.

77This division is in most cases definite, based on specific references to one place or the
other but in other cases only probable.

78]t is, of course, very difficult to arrange his books in a definite chronological order on the
basis of any external ordmal evidence. There are stray references in his works to different
books written earlier. For instance;uguzhe refers to only one boaQaul alami(p.

238). Perhaps, the Persian translation of the Holy Qur'an, completed in 1150/173, only fi
years after his return from the Hejaz, was done before these books.

9 Fuyuzp. 226.

80 SeeKalimat Tayyab@tlujtaba'i Press, Delhi, 1309/1891), pp. 16 ff., for the letters of
Mirza Mazhar JanJanan and others in which the doctrin&/alidat &huhuid presented

and its criticism explained.

81SeeAnfaspp. 3, 157.



to WaliAllah, were not germane to the maintenance of the spirit of Sufisir
especially the protagonistd/ddndat aVujuda doctrine true in itself, as he
held) have erred so much in some respects that they have generally tende
miss the very object for whiSlafism was devised, viz. moral transformation
of the self?

(@ The differences in the four schools of Figh were equally a cause
conflict. The majority of Indian Muslims followed the Hanafi Figh while the
scholars whom he met in the Hejaz were mostlyoShafie or M
Emphasising his personal allegiance to the Hanafit&® Fightried to
establish the validity of the doctrines of other schools &sHeediven tried
to accommodate that group which does not claim to owe allegiance to a
school at aff. But the main spirit behind this attempt of his was that the
conflicts and differences in tdeimakhould be resolved amicably.

82 Fuyuzpp. 5357.

831pid., pp. 17576, 220, 337.

84|bid., pp. 1225.

85|bid., pp. 1246. This school of thought later came to be known asHdudith.
86 |bid., p. 125



(3 The spirit of Sufism permeates throughout the book. This spirit he
inherited from his father and uncle and was confirmedieaetbped during
his stay in the Hejaz. But he was aware of the many defects in the curre
mystic life. He had to face criticism of mysticism from several 'Mama of th
Hejaz and tried to answer it but he was forbidden by the Holy Prophet t
undertake thigob because, as he understood and interpreted this negati
order, these critics were not far wrong and that they were serving the cal
of the Muslim community perhaps in a better’(idg.often emphasises at
different places the superiority of the wlathe 'Ulama which he calls the
way of the prophets, to the path of the Stifike main purpose, here again,
was to remove the tensi ofthdughtWale e n
Allah was ordered by the Holy Prophet to adopt the way of the pfBphets,
because, as he puts it, the Holy Prophet did not like the way of thfe Sufis
And yet he hastens to add that if, from one point of view, one is superior t
the other, from another point of view, both are equally valid and useful an
there seems to be nosea to prefer one to the otheér.

(4) T h -Sunnd bontr@\eersies were so much intense and the
conflicts, both politital and social, as a result of the controversies ha
assumed such dimensions in those days that Wali Allah could not rise ab
hem and popose a hi gher synt hesi s [
accommodated as he did with regard to the other four schools Bfifrigh.

871bid., pp. 17980.

88 |bid., pp. 181, 184.

891bid., p. 128.

901bid., p. 221.

911bid., p. 181.

921pid., pp. 8182.

93t is often claimed by some people that Wali Allah "laid down lines of approach best
calculated to remove the sectarian differences assist in the building of common,
harmonious nationhood." Cf. S. M. lkram, "Shah Waliullah Mistory of Freedom
Movementol. I, p. 499. This opinion seems to be based on a superficial acquaintance with
the works of Wali Allah. A thorough studyzaflat aKhifa', Qurrat-al A i and ihenletters

of Wali Allah irKalimat Tayyabati | | reveal that Waihdig, Al | atf
nawabandmubtadi.e. heretics and innovators in religion, as did Shaikh Ahmad of Sirhind.
The books that Wali Allah wrote about this controversy were purely from the Sunni point o
view, as was done before him by Ashdari
attemptly him to bridge the gap between the
Ashbéarites and the MuobtaziliReXauthaps, for



Fuyuz daHaramainh e refers t o onl vy -Sunre a
controver sy, Vi z. t he sueprerd Alrii .ty
t hat personally he was inclined t
caliphs; but he was ordered by the Holy Prophet to regard Abu Bakr anc
6Umar as superior to '"Ali, becaus
followed the pth of the prophefs.

One point, however, must be noted. At one place he refers to the fa
that "it is the will of God that He should bring unity among the different
scattered units of thégmmakhrough you." He adds that he was also advised,
first, not b indulge in discussions which would provoke others to a
refutation of his stand and condemnation of his attitude and, secondly, not
take any stand in minor religious affairs (of Figh) that would be against tf
attitude of the Muslim natidhWhetherth s advi ce cover
doubtful. Similarly, at another place, he emphasises that, according to |
Prophet, as he understood it, all the schools of Figh are equally valid ar
even if a person does not follow any of these schools, the Holyt Proph
would not express his displeasure. The crucial point, however, as
concludes, is that nothing should be done which may lead to division in tt
community and breed conflicts and controveYsighink that Wali Allah
interpreted this advice to be aggdble only to the different schools of
thought within the Sunni world and made no concrete efforts, on the plan
of thought at | east, to accommoda
synthesis.

(5) Another very important point discussed, of cdansély, in this
book is the sharp division that h

516). These books &funmiis ciomtte mwviefridefid atntde
was forced to write another and more comprehensiveTadgdih IthBa\sidriyyalo

defend Wali Allah's stand in these controversies which had assumed a more menacing fol
in his days. S&ad Kauthapp. 56774.

%|n FuyuZfpp. 183 ff.) and laten inQurrat ab A i meaiscnibes this belief in the
superiority of ©6Ali over Abu Bakr and ©6U
to prove that the superiority of a person with regard to the adoption of the mystic path is
only partialywhile true superiority lies in the adoption of the way of the prophets, in which
case Abu Bakr and 6Umar were superior to
9 Fuyuzpp. 183, 228.

9% bid., p. 220.

971bid., pp. 124£5.



and the politicians, the spiritual and the worldly caliphs respectively, both
whom, of course, will find their true pattern in the life of the Holy Prophet.
The functions of the politicians are enumerated as follows: to enforce tr
| aws of the Shari dah; to make arr
of the State; to send embassies abroad; to collect charities and reven
(kharajand to spend the mongus collected on appropriate needy persons;
to decide cases through legal procedures; to look after the orphamgathe
of Muslims, roads, mosques, etc. The role of the ‘Ulama is to disseminate
teachings of the Qur ' tregointwhaeis gdadn n
and to forbid what is evil. The Mutakallimin who are engaged ir
controversies and defend Islam against the attacks by people of other fat
the preachers who exhort people to the right path through their sermons, tt
Sufis who stregthen the faith of the people through personal contact and
those virtuous people whose upright life inspires others to lead a life «
virtue, are all included the among the 'Ulama. Then he goes on to expl:
that the 'Ulama should send their deputiedfeyeht parts of the country to
perform these functions. He refers to the similar practice of the Holy
Prophet who sent Abu Musa Ashodar
different tribes of the Arabs. The concluding lines are very significant. H
says, "Tie Holy Prophet did not entrust them with any responsibility that
was within the sphere of the KhilafaZzahirah (worldly khilafah). Their
function wanlto call people to Islam and teach them the Qur'an and the
Sunnah? These lines clearly show tiéli Allah wanted that the 'Ulama
should scrupulously maintain this division of work in the light of the policy
adopted by the Holy Prophet.

Wali Allah claims that he was entrusted with this KhiB&ini®® He

claims that he was also madMw@gaddidRenovator)Qutb (Pole), Wasi

(successor of the Prophet by nomination) and leaderTafrthahetc'®

98 bid., pp. 237, 239.

91bid., p. 234.

100]pid., pp. 127, 151, 16129. Sometimes the wdpdthis used singly (e.g. pp. 151, 160)

and at other places it is qualified by the Wwehadiyyahz. aQutbwhose function is to

guide people to the right path (see pp. 127, 229) to distinguish it from the purely theosoph
conception ofQutbS.M. Ikram states that his "mission did not include any claim or
ambition for himself. A major difficulty even with great and sincere religious leaders in
Indian Islam has been that, while aiming at the revival of Islam, they haveinage th

claims a part of their teachings. It is characteristic of Shah Waliullah that he resisted these



Another important dream which Wali Allah experienced a month before
his last pilgrimage, in Mecca (on 21-Bald6dah 1144/ 5 May
his reation to the social and political chaos prevalent in India and maybe, i
other Muslim countries. He sees thatMoislims have gained political and
military dominance over Muslims; their properties have, been confiscate
their children have been enslaved their religion and its laws have been
replaced by the religion and laws ofMaoislims?! This situation produced
a state of extreme revulsion and rage in him which, as Wali Allah puts it, w
the reflection of the similar state produced in an idealifotneMa H a 6
A 0 [Thas.state of rage was then transferred to the crowd of people who he
gathered around him. They asked him what the will of God was in suc
circumstances. He replied: Total and complete revolution. They asked: F
how long? He repliedrill my rage subsides. At this, a total battle and
destruction started in which town after town were conquered and destroye
Ajmer was won and the king of the #uaslims was defeated and captured.
At the order of the king of the Muslims, the defeategl & the non
Muslims was killed. At this his rage subsided and he saw pesaienahd
descended on the hearts of the Muslims who had taken part in the batt
Then a person stood up and asked: What should be done with the Muslir
who have fought alongith the noAMuslims against their brethren ? He
remained silent and did not like to give anyféply.

This dream reflects very beautifully the anguish and anxiety of We
Allah at the political and social disintegration of the Muslims of India ir
those dag. In a way it prophesies the pattern of events that were to unfol

temptations'(A History of Freedom Moveolehtp. 495; see alRudi Kauthap. 492). In

the light of what has been said above, it is pediahthat this judgment of Mr. Ikram is
totally wrong. Wali Allah claimed not only to bugdditiere as well as in other works but
also to be &hatim dlukama(the perfect thinker) (s&baifi Kathirp. 129) an®a'im al
Zamaigan instrument thrggh whom God's will to bring about good is realized in the
world). Se&uyuzp. 297.

101|n the dream, Ajmer has been used as a symbol for the centre of Islam due to the
historical fact that the missionary activity of Khwajah MuDim &hishti starteéfom

Ajmer and from there spread over other parts of India.

102Fuyuzpp. 29799.



before his eyes in 1175/1761, in the shape of the Third Battle of Panipat
which Abdali succeeded in defeating the Maré&thas.

But this great event was still faifiofifill three decades tdtal misery
and wretchedness were yet to pass when Wali Allah after his pilgrims
returned to Delhi in 1145/1732. The Maratha menace had assume
dangerous dimensions and, in this fateful year, they had occupied a part
Gujerat, partitioned Bundelkhaadd overrun Mewar. The imperial forces
could do nothing to check their advance and very soon they were in virtu
control of the country from Gwalior to Ajmer. In 1150/1737 Baji Rao
Peshwa even dared to reach and plunder the suburbs of Delhi. In the
circumstances Muhammad Shah decided to call Nizdoikaback. He
returned to Delhi in 1151/1738 when the danger of Nadir Shah's invasio
was already visibfé.

The Amir alUmara’ invited Raja Jai Singh and other Rajput princes t
help the King at thisrucial moment but none of them responded. It is a sad
reflection on the intelligence of those nobles who were unable to understa
the new trend of ideas among the -Nuslims which was apparent to
almost everybody then. Wali Allah in his letters cpeants out that the
nortMuslims in no circumstances would side with and fight loyally for the
Muslims?®

Under these circumstances NizarMualk tried to arrive at some
agreement with Nadir Shah who agreed to leave India if he got fifty lakhs
rupees. But during these negotiations Klzauran died and the Emperor,

103ysually this dream is interpreted to refer to the Battle of Panipat only. But if we look
deeply into the matter, we shall find that it is more universal in its applibatefeat of

the Marathas did not bring peace and security to the country; it led to the rise of the Britisk
in India and in other countries of the Muslim world and naturally the Muslims suffered
everywhere and their religion and its laws were subda@duslims fought on the side of
non-Muslims against Muslims almost everywhere and such a situation exists even to this c
The recipe of Wali Alléhtotal and complete revolutidritherefore still stands until God

causes Islam to prevail over all religlomsever averse the nbtuslims may feel over it
(Qur'an, ix. 33).

104The contemporary records show that the two parties at the court, the Turanis headed b
Nizam alMulk and the Hindustanis headed by Kihaauran, accused each other of

inviting Nadir Shal©ther records put the blame on Sa'adat Khan, the first Nawab of

Oudh. See Ashirbadi Lal Srivastves First Two Nawabs of Qpdéil62.

105Sjyasi Maktubpp. 12122, 149.



in view of the services rendered by NizaMulk, conferred on him the
rank of Amir almara’, a rank formerly promised to Sa'adat Khan. When
the latter heard this news he got enraged and jealousy so blinded him that
went to Nadir Shah and advised him to raise his demand. This lead to t
imprisonment of Nizam @lulk and forcible extortion of money from the
King. The general massacre of the population of Delhi was the mo:s
gruesome part of this tragedy, described by a contemporary chronicler: "F
a long time the streets remained strewn eatpses.... The town was
reduced to ashes and had the appearance of a plain consumed with fire.
ruin in which its beautiful streets and buildings were involved was such th
the labour of years alone could restore the town to its former state c
grander." After quiet was restored, the invading army started collectin
money from the people. No house was left. Every quarter of the city had 1
contribute. The collections were made in a most remorseless manner &
people had to bear great persecution. Mamnitted suicide. The North
West India was sucked dry of wealth; industry and trade were so complet
paralysed that they were not restored to their former prosperity for a lor
time to comeé?®

The main result of Nadir Shah's invasion was that thel eenir@rity
was weakened beyond repair. The provincial governors became alm
independent and, in their dealings with foreigners, they never cared to re
to the royal authority at Delhi. It was this weakening of the central authorit
that ultimately ledo the rise and growth of the unruly Sikhs, Jats and
Marathas and, above all, the crafty and the unscrupulous British. The sa
opinion is expressed by Wali Allah: "Nadir Shah destroyed the power of
Muslims but left the power of the Marathas andatiseirtact. After Nadir
Shah, the Muslim armies disintegrated and the central government becarn
child's play®’

After Nadir's departure, the conflict between Iranian and Turaniar
parties assumed very dangerous proportions. Becoming increasin
suspicios of the Turani party, the Emperor began to patronise the Irani
party. Nizam aVlalkm®®became totally disgusted and left for the Deccan in

106 Yusuf Husain, op. cit., p. 198.

107 Sjyasi Maktubpp. 52, 106.

108\Wali Allahhad a very high opinion of NizarMallk. "We have great expectations from
you," he wrote to him in one of his letters, "and like that through your efforts oppression



1153/1740 and Safdar Jang, the second Nawab of Oudh, became the virt
Wazir. Ahmad Shah succeeded to the thrahE6ity1748 after the death of
Muhammad Shah. At the death of Nizam alMulk in May 1748, Safdar Ja
became Prime Minister. This appointment accentuated the already pres
Turantlrani or SunnfBhi 6ah confl i ct. Il n ord
Safdar Jargpught the help of the Marathas and the Jats against his enemi
the Turanis and the Ruhillas. The latter, on their part, tried to bring Safd
Jang into disgrace, plotted against his life and forced him to take steps wh
he should not have taken (avitich he might not have taken if the situation
had been normal), merely to save his life and pi&¥sHgg.unjustified
opposition to Mu'in a@lulk, the viceroy of the Punjab, who happened to be
the late Wazir's son, unfortunately led to the creatiomfokmmn and chaos

in the Punjab which helped in the revival of Sikh lawlessness to such a dec
that it could never again be put down by the Mughals. He desired to dri\
the Afghans out of the Punjab and Multan with the Maratha assistance a
place the tter, as imperial governor, in charge of the weetern frontier
provincé a scheme which if successful would have made the Marathas t
virtual rulers of northern Indi.These intrigues and counrtarigues went

so far that Safdar Jang raised thedryaminrevolt against the King and for
six months (in 1166/1753) this civil war went on. On the side of the King
Ahmad Shah! Najib Khan Ruhilla was the new emerging leader of the

and cruelties will be removed, good established and evil suppressed because yeu seem t
by nature efficient, wellsposed and inclined towards good.(Siyasi Maktubgt,147).

109There is sufficient evidence to prove that Safdar Jang started his career with a great
ambition of arresting the disintegration of the Empire. See Sriwpstit, p. 131; aldo

History of Freedom Mov€piehtp. 215.

110When Safdar Jang could not pay the Marathas as promised they began to plunder Delf
and the villages around it. "Every morning they would issue out. of their camp in small
foraging prties, ravage the country as far as they could reach and return laden with plunde
in the evening. Most of the villages to a distance of 40 miles around Delhi were plundered
and the capital itself lay at the mercy of the Deccanis" (Srivastva, cp08jt., p.

111 Ahmad Shah had great respect for Wali Allah. In one of his letters to his friend and pup
Muhammad 6Ashiq, he relates that Ahmad S
mosque after Friday prayers, stayed there for about four hours dhditaokals there.

He sought Wali Allah's advice on certain public welfare m¢8stasisMaktubpp,. 126

28). The estrangement between the King and Safdar Jang may have been the result of th
advice given by Wali Allah who did not like his poliayd laasit was on hostility towards

the Afghans anchpproachenmmards the noiMuslims, and also because of his being a



Afghans who later rendered meritorious service to the cause of the Sta
Sddar Jang called the Marathas and the Jats to his aid who plundered the
most ruthlessly. This plunder and loot was so ferocious and universal that t
people of Delhi could not forget it even as late as the early years of tt
nineteenth centufy’In one of his letters, Wali Allah says that this plunder
went on for two montlis a great calamity in which property was looted and
houses were burnt but "God kept me, my family and my house safe fro
them.™

The real cause of this chaos was that Safdar Jamwmigdetpe growing
power of the Afghans in the person of Abdali as a great menace for tt
Mughal Empire and looked upon the Afghan colonies within the Empire like
the Ruhillas as outposts of the traditional enemies of the Mughals. F
wanted to fight the Afgns with the help of Marathas and the Jats, a policy
which was not acceptable to his opponents who did not like to solicit Hind
help against the Muslim Afghans. The position of the Muslisuhe non
Muslims was so marked and definite that nobodiy claim to be ignorant
of the real intention of the Hindus. In the letter written to Abdali between
April 1756 and June 17%7Wali Allah relates that wherever the-non
Muslims had succeeded in securing power they had invariably tried to dest
the Muslins and their mosques. He specifically mentions that when the Ja
gained control of the city of Biy
living for seven hundred years, they turned out all the Muslims from the
land. Throughout their territories ndlgowvas allowed to call the people to
prayer. The Muslims, he goes on to relate, have become mere hewers

Shi éah. The part played by Najib during
Allah, as revealed by many letters asttés him iBiyasi Maktubat.

112"At his (Safdar Jang's) instigation, the Jats . . . so thoroughly plundered old Delhi by
piecemeal that nothing was spared, not even the house of Shah Basit, the spiritual precer
of Safdar Jang, from their merciless iafioe whole of the old city, of which the

population was a bit larger than that of Shah Jahan's town, was utterly ruined and was left
without a lamp" (Srivastva, op. cit., pp-2B0Wali Allah refers in one of his letters to this
sad state of affairSafdar Jang Irani rebelled, making an alliance with Suraj Mal Jat. They
attacked Delhi and plundered the entire population of théSiitssi Maktubpp. 49, 102).
1131bid., pp. 89, 153.

114The letter refers to Siraj@dulah as the young and inexpeee ruler of Bengébiyasi
Maktubatpp. 10304). Sirajdbaul ah succeeded O6Al i Verdi
April 1756 and died in the Battle of Plassey on 22 June 1757. It shows that the letter was
written between 1750 and 1757.



wood and drawers of water. "All the services are in the hands of the Hindi
who have amassed great wealth while the Muslims are reduced to ut
povaty."* In another letter to Najib-Blaulah, he explicitly warns him that
the Hindus in his service did not wish that Najibaalah should take any
initiative which might impair their interests as against the Mtfslims.
another letter to Taj Muhammadhd6 Baloch, he categorically states that
the main cause of the weakening of Muslim power was that the Muslims h
ignored national interests for the sake of their selfish ends and allowed t
Hindus to interfere in and control their affdittt. is evidenthe adds, that

the Hindus could not countenance destruction of theMusiims. To be
liberal is good, he concludes, but it is wrong to follow this policy when th
nonMuslims are conquering one town after another and destroying th
Muslims:'®

Naturally, he policy of Safdar Jang, which implied fight against the
Muslims with the help of the ndfuslims, could not be palatable to the
general body of the Muslims. The intensity of the hatred and aversion felt |
Wali Allah at this policy can be realised flwrderogatory words used by
him for Safdar Jang in his letféts.

06 I maMllk, &he grandson of NizamMulk, succeeded him as Wazir
but he was not a whit better than his predecessor. In order to gain his en
he raised t heSumididfesrcaes.cClaiming to sBaport@anhi

115Siyasi Malbatpp. 10205.

161pid., pp. 121, 122, 124.

117Some people seem to frown at Shaikh Ahmad's uncompromising attitude towards the
nortMuslims. See S.M. IkraRyd Kauthapp. 267 ff. On p. 549 he says that Wali Allah's
attitude in this respect was not so uncompromising. This judgment is definitely based on a
superficial reading of Wali Allah's works.. With regard tbluaslims, Wali Allah's advice,

as shown in the text, svaotabit different from Shaikh Ahmad's. If the latter tried to
dissuade Shaikh Farid from mixing very freely with the Hindus, Wali Allah equally advised
Najib atDaulah to beware of the intrigues of these people.

118Sjyasi Maktubpt,149.

119]bid., pp.10203. Sarkar says of him, "Safdar Jang was the malignant star in the Delhi
firmament. Devoid of fagighted statesmanship, patriotism or devotion to the throne, he
was destined to ruin the Moghal empire by pursuing a policyagfgsetidizement. .The
Persian party among the nobles, with Shia recruits of other races, was to be installed in of
everywhere(Fall of the Moghal Emide], p. 234). At another place he says, "Safdar Jang .
.. raised a host of enemies by trying to keep eveeyaffiower and emolument out of the
hands of Turani chiefs and their followers" (ibid., p. 254).



orthodoxy he tried to destroy Sh
prohibited Shidah processions 1in
allowed since the reign of Farrukh Siyar. On the other hand, he was
alliancewith the Marathas who came to dominate the whole of northern
India. Through their help, he deposed Ahmad Shah in 1171/1757 and a s
of Jahandar Shah under the title
years later (in 1173/1759) he murderedihg for cooperating with Najib
alDaulah and placed a puppet prince on the throne with the title of Sha
Jahan Ill. When Abdali defeated the Marathas in 1175/1761, khal al
took shelter with Suraj MIAb d a | i nomi nated 0AI
6 Algam 11, as Emperor unde-Dauldahlwas t i
made Amir aUmara’, and became regent of Delhi.

Najib was a remarkable personality. Sarkar has paid him rich tribute
"Najib Khan rose by sheer ability and strength of character haltiesst
position in the realm and guided the fortune of the Empire of Delhi as its
supreme regent for a full decade. In the combination eatesnilitary and
administrative capacity, diplomatic skill and tact in dealing with others an
above all, irhis instinctive perception of the realities of the politics of his
days and concentration on the essentials, he had no equal in that age ex
Ahmad Shah Abdalf’ But what is more important in his life is his
unflinching loyalty to the cause of Islard #re Muslim nation of India.
Keeping in view Safdar Jang's attempts to destroy Ruhillas in collusion w

t he Marat has, he felt no aDaelahdd on
enlist him in support of Abdali whom he looked upon as perhaps the sol
means of restoring Musl i mDaiuahpwae ma

aware that Abdali had been defeated during Muhammad Shah's °rei
through the efforts of his father and perhaps the Afghan king might be
harbouring some grudge against him. He wémteefore to be neutral in

the coming conflict which in the eyes of Najib was not a conflict betweel
two persons or two factions but a challenge to the every existence of Isle
and the Muslims in the sabntinent. Being an extreme Sunni, he did not
alowhi s sectari an diDéaufakto stand ie the way of h

120So me gl i mp sMuk's ahdractéricam bechadarbm the letters of Mriza Mazhar
Jani Janan. The Mirza says that he was totally unreliable, memftgrand the public

had to suffer great oppression during his minist€kshiipait Tayyabaip. 5861, 66, 70).
121Sarkar, op. cit., Vol. 11, p. 305.



forging a united front against the Maratha confederacy which he was cle
headed to perceive as a "conflict between Islam and infitfetity. final
words whi ch -Daolahtodhe ke andavon hanlover to his
side are worthy of note: "Do one of the two things now: either come to the
help of Abdali or here is my sword and here my neck: cut it with you
hand.** These noble words reveal his deep conviction in the righteousnes
of his cause. His enthusiasm for the safety and integrity of the Muslim natic
proved contagious and other noble souls joined him. His unflinching loyal
to the cause of Islam is revealed by another event. When the Marath
realised that their cause wa®oat lost, Bhao decided to beg for peace. He
gave zarte blanthe S hlaplah @nd avds willing to accept any terms.
Abdali's Wazir was inclined to agree for a large sum of money. When Na
heard of this, he opposed it tooth and nail. He declatealé' girt up my
loins for Jehad in the service of God." This bold stand of Najib and the
encouraging words of Qadi Idris, who endorsed his stand, decided the mat
and the peace offer was rejettdldl.is not without reason that Wali Allah
had great exgetations from him and there is no doubt that the spirit of
devotion to Islam that he manifested in his life was all due to the influence
Wali Allah. It is not also without reason that in his letters Wali Allah call
him the "leader of the warriors hetcause of God?®

No doubt the Marathas were defeated in the Battle of Panipat (Janua
1761) and Wali Allah advised Najib to tackle the Jats and Sikhs with eq
vigour:*® But the efforts of Abdali and Najib and the prayers of Wali Allah
could not put freh blood' in the veins of the dying Empire. Four years
before this decisive event in the north, the British had defeated, throuc
treachery and intrigues, "the young and inexperiencetf'roleBengal at
the Battle of Plassey (1171/1757) and thus in seabey the fate of Muslim
rule in India. Shah 'Alam, the new Emperor, was unworthy of the throne o
which he was placed by Abdali. Wali Allah died on 29 Muharram 1176 (17¢
without seeing any tangible result of his effort.

1221hid., p. 197.

123 A History of Freedom Mov¥®mlehtp. 287; Sarkar, op. cit., Vol Il, p. 198.
124 A History of Freedom Mov®lehtp. 291; Sarkar, op. cit., Vol. I, pp-232
125Sjyasi Maktubpp. 115 ff.

126|bid., pp. 118 ff.

1271bid., pp. 10D4.



In the introduction to hisnagmm opus, Hujjat AllaBalighallescribing
the reason for writing it, he says, "Time has come when every order of tl
| sl amic Shari dah and every teachi
world in a rational way..**®*Some people think that tligatement implies
some influence of the new learning of the West on Wali Allah, which, the
allege, might have reached him through the presence of the Westerners
the Indian soil of his day.

It is true that the intellectual revolution in the West har bixth to
rationalism and enlightenment in almost all spheres of kndwseigece,
law, education, technology, religion and philosophy. People like Descar
(15961650), Kepler (1571630), Newton (164L727), Voltaire (1694 78),
Hobbes (1588679),Locke (1634704), Spinoza (163877), Rousseau
(17121778 had absolutely changed the intellectual atmosphere of the W
and completely new ideas in the field of religion and politics were beir
presented, criticised and defended. But it is also arcaidtrct that till the
early decades of the eighteenth century, these ideas had not yet travelle
the East. No doubt, the Ottoman Turks and the Safawid rulers of Iran in th
last decades of the seventeenth and the early decades of the eightec
centuy were not so powerful politically as before, but they were not ye
inferior to the West as to feel the necessity of looking towards them with
view to learning what they had to offer.

The contact of the Europeans with the local people of India was fol
long confined to the field of commerce and trade. A Portuguese delegati
came to the court of Akbar for the propagation of Christianity but their
efforts were shortlived. Their presence in the sea and coastal regions \
later on felt as merely disturbifagtors in the even flow of pilgrimage
traffic. Sir Thomas Roe came to India in 1024/1615, Sir William Norris ir
1113/1701 and John Surman in 1126/1714 visited the Mughafdmatrt,
their missions were purely political and commercial. No trace of aray cult
contact between the Europeans and the Indians can be found prior t
1188/1774* The only exception perhaps is that of Bernier (the disciple of
the French thinker Gassendi) who came to India in 1069/1659 and lived i

128Jrdu translation, p. 120.
129Cambridge History of Mdiay, pp. 104, 105, 111.
130 A Yusuf Ali,A Cultural History of India during Britisi{Btemibdy, 1940), p. 29.



Delhi for five or six years. Heatds that a courtier of Aurangzeb, Nawab
Danishmand Khan, was very much interested in philosophyilandh.
Bernier had translated into Persian books of Descartes and Gassendi ¢
both used to discuss the problems of philosophy. Descartes, no doubt, ge
a new look to the problems of medieval philosophy, but, as a matter of fa
he was much indebted to Ghazali, and his thought was in reality
continuation of Muslim thought as represented by the MutaKilifie

spirit of new learning began to be felindia long after the first decade of
the nineteenth century.

Moreover Hujjat Allah aBalighatvas written perhaps within ten years
of his return from pilgrimage in 539/1145. It is unimaginable that any
influence from Western sources should have rehtheat such an early
date. He was definitely aware of the presence of the Europeans on the soll
India as is evident from his reference to them in his letter to ‘Aldulalit
does not warrant us to assert that at this date there was any permeatior
Western cultural influence among the people of India.

In order to understand the real position, we must try to define the true
significance of what Wali Allah means by the word "rational",¢orhext.
The exact word used by Wali Allaklugjatis "burhan'which means rational
ground of a thing. We can easily undertand the significance of this word us
here by reference T@afhimatBook I, No. 31). He calls hims@fasiwhich
he defines as one who is able to understand the real and hidden significa
(asrap f t he | aws of t he ShMujadidndMall, et
is the successor of the prophets and is able to expound the laws of God ir
language and raode that are prevalent during his days. When in any ag
people are fond of eloquence of speech/M&s the Mujadidand the saint
will address the people through eloquent speech; when people are inclir
towards reason, they shall expound the lawk ef t Shar i 6 ah
categories.

131Professor M. M. Sharif, "Muslim Philosophy and Western Thdabga{July 1959), pp.
1-14.
132Sjyasi Maktubpt,47.

Kb Xip p MPRBITF XV Fa @@ prbm bk F
This letter was written, as stated earlier, between 1169/1756 and 1170/1757.



Explaining this principle, Wali Allah says thai\tas(i.e. Wali Allah) is
born in an age which is distinguished by three characteristics. The first
argument and reas@urhan)his is, he says, due to the infageof Greek
philosophy and the extra attention paid by the ancient scholars in the field
Kalamas a result of which all discussions aba@uigaas'perrdeated through
and through with rational argumérit&rom this it is conclusively proved
that whenwali Allah refers to rational approach in the study of religion, he
does not mean rational in the sense of Western thought but in the sense
which it had been current among ancient and later writ€asaon.

The second characteristic is emphasis oticnmtsiition (wijdan)The
people of the East and the West have accepted the Sufis as their guides
that they prefer the sayings and deeds of these Sufis to everything else
even to the Qur'an and the Sunnah. He who does not talk in terms of mys
parlance is not looked upon as a pious man. The preacher in a mosque re
to their ideas, the scholar thinks over the problems posed by them and ev
in the assemblies of the rich discussions centre round the experiences t
have expressed in the peculdiaguage and terms they employ.

The third characteristic is attachment to what is received on authorif
(naql) from ancient scholars. But neslays people show strange
independence of spirit and follow their own opinions. Although they are na
proficiert in knowledge and are totally ignorant of the problems of theology
yet they are bent upon learning the deeper significance of the laws of t
Shari 6ah and mani fest an inclinat
has formulated his own opinion aotloiws it with the result that conflicts
and differences have appeared everywhere with no prospect of compromis

Wali Allah claims to possess through God's grace a methodology |
which he can explain the | aws of
remove these conflicts. This methodology comprises of (1) rational metho
(2) mystic intuition and (3) reliance on auth@niég°®He is thoroughly
conversant with the knowledge prevalent in his day and therefore is able
put forth his ideas in a langeaghich appeals to the pedpile.
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THE CONQUEST OF NATURE®*®
Hadi Husain
() The Birth of Man
Love shouted a paean, "Ah!
One with a bleeding heart draws nigh."
Beauty shuddered and said, "Look!
Here comes oneith a seeing eye."

Nature was surprised to see

From its heap of passive dust appear,
All of a sudden, one who was

Of himself maker, breaker and seer.

Whispers travelled all the way
From the Heaven to Night's primeval abode.

135*This is a translation of Igbal's poem "Taskfitrat" taken fronPayam“shrigPP. 97

104.



"Veiled ones, beware, O,
There's one who tears up every shroud."

Ignorant of its very self,

And curled up still in Being's lap,
Desire opened its eyes wide

And found a whole new world unwrap.

Life said, "0 happy day!
| writhed in dust aeon after aeon.
Now opens at long last
A door out of this ancient prison."
(2) Satan's Denial
I'm not an ignorant creature of light
That | should bow to man.
He is a baskorn image of dust
And | am of fire born.

The blood in the veins of the world is
Akindle with my flame.

The tearing speed ofetlwvind is mine
And mine is thunder's boom.

| forge the atoms' harmony and
The elements' concourse.
| burn, but also shape: | am



The fire that makes the glass.

Whatever | make | break to bits
And scatter in the dust,

In order to create new forms
Fromfragments of those lost.

This restlessly revolving sky

Is but a wavelet of my sea;

And in my throbbing substance dwells
The shape of things to be.

The stars' bodies were made by you;
But I'm their motive force.

I'm the spirit behind all forms:

I'm life'sorginal source.

Imbuing body with soul is yours;
Mine is rousing the soul.

Yoy waylay with blissful peace;
Jlead with action's call.

| never begged obeisance of
slaves who always pray.

| rule without a hell: | judge
Without a judgment day.



That lowlycreature of earth, man,
Of mean intelligence,
Though born in your lap, will grow old
Under my vigilance.
(3) The Temptation of Adam
A life of struggle, strain and stress
Is better than eternal rest.
When a dove is straining at its net,
An eagle's heartdits in its breast.

You're capable of nothing but
Prostrating yourself like a slave.
Like a tall cypress stand erect,
O you, who do not act but crave.

These streams of milk and honey have
Deprived you of the strength to act.
Come, take a heartly draughtvime

From the goblet of the vine direct.

Good and evil, virtue and sin,

Are myth created by your Lord.

Come, taste the pleasure of action and
Go forth to seek your due reward.



Arise, for | will show to you

The prospect of a whole new world.
Open youryes and look around;
Go forth and see it all unfurled.

You are a tiny, worthless drop;

Become a shining, priceless pearl.
Descend from Heaven's halcyon heights
And plunge into the l{stream’s whirl.

You are a brightly shining sword;

Go, dip into cre@n's heart.

To prove your mettle issue forth

And from your scabbord's bosom part.

Unfold your eagierings and soar
And shed the blood of timid quails.
For an eagle it is very death

To live within its eyrie's walls.

You have not learnt this lesson yet;
Fulfilment is desire's death.
You know what is eternal life:
To burn anew with each new breath.
(4) Adam Sings on His Exit from Paradise
O what a joy it is to make



One's life a constant, passionate glow!

And with one's breath make desert and hill
And plain like molten metal flow!

To open a door out of one's cage
Onto the garden's vast expanse!

Roam in the space of the sky,
And tell the stars one's weal and woe!

With secret yearnings and open prayers
Cast looks on Beauty's seraglio!

At times to sea single flower
In the riot of a tuligfield!

At other times tell hurtful thorns
From roses that in their midst blow!

| burn with a slowconsuming fire;
| am all an agonising desire.

| give up faith for a living doubt;
| seek, I question, | aspire.



THE EARLIEST CONCEPTS OF THE
SOUL AND THEIR BEARING ON
ALCHEMY

S. Mandihassan

NOTHING shocks the human mind so much as the loss of a
companion or a relative whose presence had meant so much happiness to
survivor. As its reverse experience the most pleasprise comes to an
intelligent child on discovering an overnight addition of a brother or a siste
in the family. In other words, the phenomena of birth and death leave th
deepest impressions of all. To an acute observer the same is true of plant
In a temperate region everything appears desolate and dead during win
while, with the advent of spring, life seems to burst forth as though forced &
an explosive. Now, to a reflective mind these contrasts, between life a
death and active and latdife, are nothing compared to those between
organic and inorganic world. To know this difference is to solve the
fundamental problem of life. Reasoning logically man could trace his desc
to an Adam. But Adam himself had to be conceived as "dustiehliVae
real riddle of life consisted, therefore, in explaining the conversion of de:
into living matter. This we shall see has a direct bearing on understandi
alchemy which tries to imitate creation and to make live gold out of dec
copper.

Alchemy isan offshoot of herbalism which had accepted animism as its
basic doctrine. This attributed a soul even to a herb so that its soul cou
transmigrate into man. Alchemy had incorporated this doctrine but was al
inspired by dualism. According to this dkery is duahatured, as
male/female, applicable even to the soul. The male component of the soul
Animusn Latin,Ruhin Arabic, an&piritin English. The female counterpart
is Animain Latin,Nafasn Arabic, andoulspecific) in EnglisiAnimaor
Nafasgives form or individualityAnimusor Ruhimparts duration of life.
Thus a crippled old man would have a pafaspbecause he is physically
infirm, but since he is already superannuateshhmausor Ruhmust have
been strong. Likewise herbalidiscovered that Ephedra, as an ordinary
herb, can only possess a weatasbut, being a perennial plant and, above
all, having red berries and even a red pith, it must be exceptionally strong



its Ruh.The value of bearing red fruits will be explained later. Being rich it
Ruh,Ephedra was extolled as the Sptaat and its juice, a donor of
longevity. Just as repeated blood transfusions can prolong human Ii
recurring use of Soma could postpone deaitsdhreatening to approach
one. On this account Soma has been interpreted as a drug of immortali
The alchemist, however, wanted a real drug of immortality, one which cou
confer immortality with a single dose. This is how alchemy branched o
from herbalism.

The limitations to the properties of Soma had first to be explained. |
hasRuhor Spirit but relatively ndafasor Soul (specific). Such a soul is not
reproductive, it cannot increase in totality ; it is, so to say, only male. T
avoid misundstanding soul, as a whole or as ordinarily understood, i
written here with a small "s" as "soul"; whereas thesawdlas Spirit ; and
the femalesoul, or Soul specific, as Soul with a capital "S". Now, if the dono
of a malesoul should be made to-gperate with another which can donate
an equally powerful femaleul, a pair dRuhandNafasan fuse into a unity
and become, like a hermaphrodite, capable of breeding its kindl&bel
could be discovered in maomyt merbhe femalsoul, beause of the delicate
constitution of such plants. On the contrary, metals are known for thei
solidity and this virtue is the expression of a strong feouhler Nafas.
Thus if a herb like Soma and a metal like Copper can donate their sol
together welall have two weak elements and two strong ones. On calcinin
them, the poomafasof the herb and the wedkuhof the metal will
disappear, leaving the strong Herbal Spirit to combine with the powerft
Metallic Soul. In other words, the SaDopper compbe gives rise to a
strong pair ofRuhNafasor SpiritSoul which on union becomes -self
reproductive as a true hermaphrodite. If such a calcined herbometal
preparation is consumed, its soul, nowgselérative, can continue to
increase in its new envineant and thus make it permanent for ever. Such a
drug turns copper into gold and man becomes immortal. Above all, the go
that results is live gold, like a living virus or ferment. If seeded into anothe
metal, like mercury or an amalgam, this in tuont@cgold. Synthetic gold
has been actually called ferment gold on that account and differs frol
ordinary gold which must be looked upon as fossil gold. The soul o
synthetic gold or live gold is a hermaphredité while that of fossil gold



preponderangla femalsoul. We see now thgald was created out chwdpper
the product was a live metal. The metal was infused with a soul.

It is evident from the above consideration that the alchemical synthes
of gold depended on the Sepige as the donor &pirit orRuh.And the
most obvious effect was the transformation of copper into gold. Thus th
juice, which was a drug of immortality, could be designated, even better,
its spectacular effect, as the go#king juice. The Chinese name for it is
Kim-lya, literally Gol®lant juice. The Arabicised form becamlia,
which, taking the article "al,” was changed uioraya, later Europeanised
into alchemyKi-Miyain Chinese anakKimiyan Arabic arg@rimarily substances
and not the names of anyesce. Thuthese terms meadptaand as such
are comparable with SciRas or Sompice. While the latter had to be
regularly consumed, Kimiya, after having been calcined with a metal, was
be taken only once. We see, by now, that the entireofpighemy
depended upon the concept of the soul, for this represents-ttomdifing
agent, and alchemical preparations were all charged with powers to imf
longevity. Their active principle wasdgence, i.e. soul.

Let us now go into details, itakka particular concept of the soul and
comparing each with a corresponding alchemical preparation. The early m:
was a hunter. He had to decide if the animal he killed was still alive or alrec
dead. A problem of life was thus forced on him. Beginitmgimself he
realised that he has a body, but then there was a world of difference betwe
his own and that of a corpse. He had to discover the labile factor to explain
the difference. The animals he killed first lost their blood and subsequenty
died. Tke obvious impression was that

I. Blood = Lifeprinciple.

This lifedonating agent, the element present in life and absent on deat
was called soul. Blood represented the first concept of the soul. This w
further confirmed when injury to a dead bodyndit result in any flow of
blood. In fact by this test a dead body could be differentiated from a livin
one. Such an early differentiation between body, as the container, and blo
as its real content, between flesh and blood, or between body amaissoul,
been fully recognised. The Old Testament, for example, refers to Blood
Life and does not permit its use as food, while that of flesh alone i
sanctioned. If the blood of a goat were to be consumed one wouls



unwittingly receive the entire soul ofoatgand would make the recipient
partly behave like that animal. On the contrary, its flesh would be perfect
neutral and can only add to build the human body. On the above principle
a brave enemy is overpowered and killed, his blood would represent
couragemparting element and to taste it would be to become braver still
Such a custom of drinking human blood did exist in heathen times. When
was further known that liver and heart are special organs rich in blood, the
were eaten by preferenceeiv¥hose that were not cannibals accepted such
drugs.

It was, later on, realised that fresh blood alone is red while spilt bloo
darkens in time. Thus what actually representéatiéewas something red
and accordingly

2. Redness = LHgrinciple.

Exploiting this idea everything red became -ddifating agent. From
red earths to red berries all wereplitdonging drugs. In fact even the bones
of the dead were painted with red ochre as though this would serve to revi
the dead in due course. An alent example of a red fruit being
exceptionally prized is the pomegranate. Its home is Persia but the fruit,
account of its colour, was introduced early into Egypt and Greece in th
West, as also into China in the East. On Greek tombstones it dsasarve
though it could donate kfssence enough to resuscitate the dead. The role
of pomegranate was the same as that of red ochre above, in either case
account of its redness. Seguiae also got its importance from its plant
bearing red berries and/img a red pith. That red earths and red fruits were
eaten with this view, is an accepted fact. Looking out for substances whi
approached blood in colour the best happened to be Cinnabar. When furth
purified, by dry distillation, it sublimes as vemmwihich is pure mercuric
sulphide. This substance has been extolled as the pride of alchemy.
occupies such a position in the pharmacopoeias of China, India and
Yunani medicine. In Sanskrit it is calllekara Dhwajthe emblem of the
god of love, aynonym for the god of rejuvenation and immortality. No
explanation exists as to why vermilion acquired its esteemed positic
wherever alchemy bad spread. Alchemy, as the art of increasing longe\
and believing, redness = blood = soul, could not bapagermilion as the
best lifedonating agent. It is evident that, instead of purifying cinnabar intc
vermilion, the latter was more conveniently made from sulphur and mercur



As components of vermilion both mercury and sulphur acquired speci:
importane and each was made an independent unit. Moreover, in harmor
with dualism, one component became male, which was Sulphur, and t
other female, which was Mercury. Vermilion, being sublimable, its tw
constituents were likewise volatile. This was anotbpergyr later on
attributed to the soul.

When wounded animals came more to be observed it was revealed tl
blood, soon after it gushes forth from wounds, gives rise to vapours. On
when these have disappeared somewhere in the heaven that spilt blc
begirs to darken. Thus we can say that if

2. Redness=Lifgrinciple, it is even more precise to maintain that:
3. Bloodvapours = Lifeprinciple.

Up to Homer's time the Greeks used to believe Wdapour as the soul
and called it Thymos.

Later on hunting gradually became uncertain when man turned t
agriculture. With a more settled life there arose more accurate observatit
on natural deaths, specially among fetlom It was established that
breathing is a positive sign of life andttieiast breath meant the signal of
life-exit. Hence the conclusion:

4. Breath =Lifeprinciple.
But what is breath, other than Wind or Air, so that:
5. Air= Life-principle?

Comparative etymology tells us that words for soul (as a whole) in mo
languages meanehth, wind or air. Breath is an even more mysterious
element than bloedapours, as the former leaves the body unseen anc
unnoticed for man to expire. On the basis that auptiifeiple, there arose
in China and India a system of prolonging life bgisixey breath control or
holding the air inhaled as long as possible to fully extract its energy conte
Air, therefore, became a donor of-fifenciple and it was believed that the
less it is contaminated, or the purer it is, the greater is the pngbéttin
in it. On this account atmosphere of higher altitudes was preferred and su
localities became the haunts of lovers of longevity performing Yog
exercises.



As agriculture advanced contacts with vegetable life corresponding
increased. Man cameappreciate the fragrance of plants like the rose and
the mint. When such a flower is completely withered it has lost most of it
smell. To the primitive mind such loss meant the loss of soul. It must b
reminded that according to animism a plant ownedl,aasd in this light,
what could the soul of a flower, like rose, be other than its essence? As ar
of such a concept we still have termsRildbi vulabsoutof-rose, its life
principle. Some South African tribes entertain the notion of soehtsaid
with such an essence.

We are thus made to realise the qualities attributed to a soul as shar
contrasted with those of a body. The latter is solid, visible and easily handl
the former is invisible, volatile and capricious to the utmost,edisagp
without indicating its way and time of exit. With such qualities:

6. Volatileessence = Lifprinciple.

The alchemist being solely after drugs of longevity invented the proce
of distillation. He could then isolate the active principle, which mmesait
its Ruhor Spirit, free fronNafasor Soul specific. Thus all distillates were
Spirits. It has been pointed out that every form of life had itblafaeor
Soul specific, but all forms of life had the same element of longevity, on
guantitativelydifferent from individual to individual. Thus the distillates
came under the category Rfihand were concentrated active principles
imparting longevity.

The history of pharmacy teaches us that man first used simples or cru
drugs as such. Then he madeaets or decoctions to separate the soluble or
the assimilable portion from the rest representing its ruffage. Then h
concentrated these extracts to reduce the bulk by evaporating the wa
which he had himself added. Later he tried to crystallissivieepainciple
wherever possible, e.g. ammonium chloride, camphor. His idea ¢
purification was backed by a most vital consideration. The active princip
should beRuhwithout any admixture dflafas.Crystals which reappear
unchanged on recrystallisatamuld stand the test of purity. Surveying all
available substances nothing proved so ideal as mercuric sulphide. It
crystalline, thus as pure as it can be, sublimable as any volatile Spirit she
be. On being sublimed it regains itsform showingisldine from any
contamination or admixture withNafasMoreover, it can be regenerated



from pure elements, from pure Mercury and pure Sulphur. In such
synthesis a germ of creation is implied. To introduce soul (as a whole) ir
dust meant creation of itig creatures. Introduction of light sulphur into
heavy mercury cannot but suggest an imitation of such a soul/body creatic
With a seHyenerating soul mercuric sulphide would possess all the
potentialities of conferring immortality upon man. It wasdéiscult to
calcine it considering its volatile nature. Accordingly calcined mercur
sulphide sells as a more costly drug than calcined gold itself. Vermilion w
therefore, hailed as a drug of immortality, a donor-pfilifeple.

SUMMARY

1. Man, ashunter, believed Life =Body + Blood, and made Blood =
Life principle. Since fresh blood alone was red, Rednesprirdgiple. Red
fruits, red earths, all becamedid@ating agents. Nothing approaches blood
here more than vermilion.

2. Spilt blood darkenafter blooevapours have disappeared which,
therefore, appear to be the subtlepliifieciple or Bloodiapours=life
principle. Later on distillates of fragrant vegetable products became lif
prolonging agents. Vermilion is also sublimable.

3. With the introdction of farming life became more settled and
observations on human deaths more precise. Breathing became the best -
of life and what was breath but air. Hence, Air =frifeciple. To hold the
breath for a long time meant extracting energy fromntios@Ehere. Yogic
exercises of breath control were invented in China and India.

4. According to dualism even a soul is made up of two elements &
male/female. Only when these two are well balanced the issue is se
generative. The human race becameepetidictive because of Adam/Eve,
although each by oneself was not. The $ocegmwas rich in the male
element oiRuh,but poor inNafasor the femalsoul. Metals were rich in
Nafasur poor inRuhor Spirit. Som&opper complex, however, contained
a weHbalaaced union ofRuh/Nafaswhich became a hermaphrodiel
with powers of seljeneration. An ewarcreasing soul made its vehicle
everlasting, a metal became gold, a man immortatlC8ppe complex
became a drug of immortality as also synthetic g@ddva$ a live metal for
it could be seeded like a ferment making other metals like itself. Thus
synthesise gold was to infuse a soul into copper as its recipient; it w



imitating creation.

5. The only substance where the elements were two, eachesapdrab
again returnable, was vermilion. One component was Sulphur, light like
soul, and the other Mercury, heavy like a body. To introduce Sulphur in
Mercury was to infuse a soul into a body. The resultant was vermilion, re
like blood, covering therdt notion of soul. It was sublimable and again
returnable to its original state, thus meeting the standard of a volatile Spirit
was duahatured with each element capable of being purified and reunite
unlike Som#&opper complex. Vermilion representled ideal reality of
theoretical alchemy.



MA O AL HHIMAM OF AL -JUNAID 136

Habibullah Ghazanfar

THE earliest known work on Islamic mysticiskitesbal u ngy Abu
Nasr Sarraj, who died in 378/988. Next to it in choronologMilya al
Awliya'by Abu Nu'aim of Isfahan who died in 430/108%Risalalof al
Qushairi which was written in 437/1046, and Khehf @llahjubof at
Hujwiri who died in 465/1073. All these works belong to the last quarter o
the fourth and the fifth centuries of Hijr&ut the book which | propose to
discuss in this article, Ma'ali aHimanby alJunaid Baghdadi, is a work of
the third Hijrah century and, consequently, it is now the earliest known wol
on Muslim Sufism. | had the privilege of working on a manusicthis
book in 19280 under the auspices of the Allahabad University. | found the
MS. in the Rampur Library. This MS is one of the two, the other being in th
Mawsil Library, Iraqg.

The Rampur MS. bears No. 313 of Suluk (Arabic Section).riagkin
and seems to have been written by two scribes at least, the first of whom i
careful scribe, whose writing is clear and legible and contains very few s
of very slight nature, while the other is less careful and makes comparativ
a larger number ofigtakes. But on the whole the MS. is legibly written.

The colophon contains neither a date nor the name of the scribe. In th
margin of folio 9b, however, t-her
Rasul which runs:

oY Ll B mal JS 5 B yme Gl Jal e 3T 5 W ol ol s e oled
o-«\.’uLa}d.x‘lajl&;”Q'J}bl}&)ﬂjsjamﬂr&aﬁ)ﬂ)uc:ﬁbulfﬂl
3 A 85 S s ol e o) ) g paa) Y

["From this it is known that God's recognition by those in Hell is clearet
than those in Paradise. And the recognition by those in the Purgatory
the most profound. And above this there is the illustrious place' whicl

1BThe catalogue and t hedignmaph 6b evahri cthh @ st ib
on incorrect reading.



is reserved for one man only. And abohete is God and beyond
Him there is nothing but nothingness andcetaplarkness.

" By S h a-Rasuii Anayg God énlighten his heart!"]

To this $SRhsalh codld\findlonlydne reference in a pedigree
preserved in the private collection of Baqgir Rida Khan of Rampur. I
contains 54 folios and was written by theloer of one Ahmac
Fida O6Ali Shah, in 1250/1834 and
Shah, ali as Nabi B a k h-Rabul occiirk ten timesme
on folios 9, 12, 17, 21, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34. and 35. The wholggeaealo
t hus: (1) Ahmad O6AIl i Shah, (2) M
Ghul am Nabi, (5) Ma k h d-Rasul, @)A'Abd al,
Rahman Chishti, (8) Shaikh Hamid QutbDia) (9) Pir bin Awliya', (10)
Muhammad O6Ar i f, )A&nia) AlkdAHaggf (13AJalakald ,
Din Turk of Panipat, (14) ShamsDai Turk, and (15) '‘Ala'-Bli n 6 A
Ahmad Sabir.

It is known with certainty that Sabir, the progenitor, flourished in the
early eighth/ fourteenth cseofthalineg ,
lived in the early thirteenth/nineteenth. If means that fifteen generation:

covered the period of five centurigs three generations to a century.
Cal culating on this dat um;Rasultmustnay
have flourishedh the early eleventh/seventeenth century. If the marginal
note was made by-Rasuldorwhzmitle dubtantay bé A
entertained as no other person of the same name is tracealskn
conclude that the MS. was written in the lattérohdahe tenth/sixteenth
century and not later than the beginning of the eleventh/seventeenth.

Another copy of théla'ali aHimamis in a library at Mawsi{,which
was written in 1050/1640. This copy has not been available to me.

The book is ascribed to-Jlnaid of Baghdad, who flourished in the
third century of the Hijrah, and notices of whose life are to be found in the
works of Ibn Khallikan and Yafi'i, both of whom are reliable authorities.
Their accounts of his life are baefl also contain a few anecdotes. The Sufi
writers alQushairi, aHujwiri and Jami have also given short accounts

137Dawud Chalipiviakhtutat Mawsil, 89.



mostly of a historical character. 'Attar gives inT&dhkirat swliya' a
number of anecdotes and disconnected sayings of*Funaid.

Life 6the AuthoAbu atQasim alunaid b. Muhammad b-Jahaid of
Baghdad is said to have been ansichant, for which reason he was
known asatKhazzazHis father was a dealer in glassware, anelgnaad
was known aa+Qawariti®and as aZajjaj*’also. The date of his birth is not
known!* He must have been born some time before 220/835 for he wa:
already past tweiin 240/855 when his teacher Abu Thawr tied.

The biographers of Junaid have credited him with indications of a gre
future before im in his boyhood, and a number of stories are related to
prove that. To mention only one of the many, Junaid, when a boy of seve
had accompanied his maternal unctam@ on a pilgrimage to Mecca, where
they happened to attend an assembly of foudrédinSufis who were
holding a discussion on "Gratitude." Every one of them expressed his vie\
on the subject, but they could not agree on a suitable definition of the terr
Al-Sari referred the matter to his young nephew, who defined it in thes
words "Do not make Providence's gifts the means of disobeying Him." All
present appreciated the definition and praised the boy, \@aitepakdicted
that alJunaid had a great future before'ffim.

Junaid must have been an intelligent youth to have acquirex all
necessary knowledge of jurisprudence in the prime of id\lifeording to

138 There is also a book in Urdu by Muhammad Hasan Qadiri of Rampur, Eatiteiéth
A'inahi Tasawwuf, which some space has been given to alJunaid, but the book is a mixtut
of ignorance and whim and has no historical value. According to this-Ban&jcamust

have lived for 178 lunar years.

139Fjhristp. 18 ; aRushairi, p. 18 ; Hujwiri, p. 10®nIKhallikan, Vol. I, p. 117.

140 Jami, p. 53.

141 Sharar, however, records it (p. 20) as about 218/833 which is probable. According
Muhammad Hasan Qadiri (p. 31) it was the 11th of Sha'ban 157/774, but this can hardly
accepted, as it is too early anlesdim live for about 200 years.

142 Al-Qushairi, p. 18.

143Fjhristp. 211, but Ibn Khallikan (Vol. I, p. 3) says that Abu Thawr died in 246/860. If the
latter date be correct, Junaid's birth may be placed setbeftire 226/840

WAt tar, Vol . [ p . 7 Y-kalah,6i , Vol . [
ShadharaakManawi, Vol. I, p. 368.
“sQushairi, p . 18 ; Il bn Khal | i-Manawj, Vol/ bp. . I

366.



alQushairi, his tutor, Abu Thawr, had permitted him to déawsasnd
decrees even before he had completed his twentiéttHea said to have
studied the system of-Tdawri's jurisprudenc¢€. But this is highly
improbable as-dlhawri did not live so long as to teaebualid his system.
This assumption is probably based on the confusion between Abu Thay
and alThawri.

When he had completed his education in jurispoedhis uncle placed
him in the charge of Harith-luhasibifi one of those five distinguished
men of that age who are famous saints and theol8igian®r spiritual
discipline and guidance in the early stages of his career.-Wéréh died
in 243/858“° Mu h a mma d 4Qassald tadk ichargel of the young
Junaid?®who also profited for some time in the learned company of-Abu al
Kuraini**is instruction in the domain of Sufism was at last consummated b
his uncle abarit>® In quite a short period of tinte young protege had
attained a position superior to that of his teacher, who maintained that it w
possible for a disciple to surpass his spiritual guide and quoted the-case o
Junaid as an instance in support of his staté&thent.

Although fully equipgd to function as a pulgiteacher, Junaid seems
to have been too modest to adopt that profession. Repeatedly his uncle &
spiritual guide @ari advised him to take to preaching, but every time he
declined. In the end, however, he undertook to preduftlp on being
commanded to do so by the Prophet himself, whom he believed to have se
in a dream. Once while he was addressing the public, a Christian inqui

came forward and asked him to explain the Prophet's sayindi}! s | 4!

& L5 by sU['Beware of the believer's insight, because he looks with

146Qushairi, p. 18.

147]bn KhallikanVol. I, p. 117.

148 These five men wereMuhasibi, alunaid, Abu Muhammad, AbtbaA b bas b . 0
6 Amr b . -Kldkki(8hactharat)a |

149 Abu atFalahShadharat.

150Qushairi, p. 18.

151|bn akJawzi, p. 477.

26 Attar, Vol . I, p. 6 ; Qushairi, p. 18
153Qushairi, p. 18 ; Hujwiri, p. 103.



Divine Light"]. Junaid meditated for a minute and then offered Islam to him.
The Christian accepted the offer and joined the fold of the faithful.

Junaid is said to have been very punctual in attending the mosque for
the five congregational prayers, so much so that for twenty years he ne
missed a singlEakbit> Besides the prescribed and obligatory prayers, he
used to offer four hundredhk as a day as supererogatory prayers, and
carried on this practice continually for thiry years. Once he was asked how
had attained that saintly position and reputable honour in the world. H
made no reply, but pointed to the place where he had worshipgpdor G
thirty year$®

Al-Junaid made thirty pilgrimages to Mecca ort*fdair twenty years
he took food only once a weekAt the time of his death Muhammad al
Hariri**® asked Junaid to express his will. He said, "After | am dead, wash r
body, put my corgsinto a coffin, offer prayers and bury it." All the persons
present were touched by the remarks and began to weep bitterly. Al
Muhammad asked him if he had anything else to add. "Keep the food read
replied Junaid, "as rich and sumptuous as if atdingdelast, so that those
who carry my bier may not go hungry after their return from the
graveyard-®

Then alJunaid resumed to recite the verses of the Holy Qur'an. Abt
Muhammad said to him, "Show mercy and do leniency to your soul." H
replied, "Have yoever come across anyone more needy of God's merc
than myself #* Then be began to recite the Qur'an, and when he had
completed it once, he began it again from the begining. When he had reacl
the seventieth verse of the second Sur8agalrah, he bathed his last. It
was late on Friday that he died and his burial was delayed till the followi
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morning. He was buried in the famous graveyard Shuniziyyah in old Baghc
by the side of his uncle and spiritual guigarakSagati®

There is differencaf opinion regarding the exact date of his

19 Hujwiri, p. 103 ; Ibn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 117 ; Yafi'i, Vol. Il, p.
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death. Ay af i 0 POB/2lt thaughiha considers 296 or 297 as
possiblé®1bn Khallikan gives 297 and Z98ccording to Jami, it was 297,
or 298, or 29¥>

Junaid's chief disciples were Shibli, Aldusab bas b. Sur
jurist)’®*Ab u  6Dadqgad’’ amd Abu Bakr alVati.'®* He never seems to
have put on the coarse garment of the Sufis. Once somebody objected to
wearing the gown of theologians. He met the objection by saying, "It is tt
burning of the heart, and not the coarse garment that cStuints."

A few anecdotesnsoften mentioned by Junaid's biographers may be
found interesting and helpful by way of illustrations of his thought and way
of life.

Once a person offered him a purse of 500 dinars. Junaid asked him if
had anything besides that money. On the matysngein the affirmative,
he asked him if he required anything more. "Yes," was the reply. Thereup
Junaid returned the money to him and said, "Although | do not posses
anything, yet | required nothing, while in spite of your having something yc
requie still more. Therefore, you are better entitled to keep this money wit
you than anybody else, as you need it more than anyoti else."

Once a thief stole away Junaid's shirt, and went to the market to sell
Junaid happened to pass that way, and reeddmsshirt while a broker
was bargaining with the thief. The broker asked the seller in good faith -
produce someone to prove that the shidnged to him. A man came
forward and testified that the shirt was the vendor's property. And lo! th
testifer was no less a person than Junaid hifiself.

Junaid was accustomed to keep a rosary in his hand. Once a pers
remarked that he had passed the stage when people required rosaries.
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replied, "The rosary has been a means apprpaching God; andwill be
unfair on my part to discard it after reaching the final*¢foal."

Junaid had an intense desire of having an interview with Satan. His w
was after all realised when once Satan appeared before him in the garb
saint. Junaid asked him why he metdprostrated himself before Adam.
"God alone is worthy of being worshipped; this was the reason why | did n
prostrate myself before Adam,” was the reply. Junaid seemed to be satist
with this answer at first, but after a while his inner self pbimpteto say
"Thou art wrong. Hadst thou been an obedient servant, thou wouldst ha\
carried out His order$™

Once Junaid noticed a stout and sturdy man begging for alms in tf
streets. He felt disgusted at this and thought the man must be tocaleay to t
to work. In the night he saw in a dream that he was offered a dish of hum:
flesh and was asked to eat it. He refused the offer, whereupon he w
informed that traducement and eating human flesh were equall
condemnable. When the morning dawned, hieztido tender his apologies
to the beggar. As Junaid approached him, the beggar recited the followi
verse of the Qur'af "And it is He who accepts the repentance of His
servants and forgives their evil actidfis."

Once, while passing through a stré&@aghdad Junaid heard a slave
girl singing these lines
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Lo o35 L5 )

["'When | say'The separation has presented to me the garments of
distress,' thou sayest (to me): 'Were there no separation, love would t
have been sweet." And when t $aywe has burnt this heart (of mine),’
thou sayestlt is with the flames of love that heart igttened.’ And
when | ask: OWhat sin havedThycc
very existence is a sin with which no sin can be compared.' "]

This was enough to throw Junaid into ecstasy. A short while after, tt
master of the slaxggrl came out ahe house and offered the girl to him. He
accepted the offer with thanks, declared the-gith¥eee, and introduced
her to one of his friends, who took her in marfidge.

Junaid's Mystic Thedlythe authorities are silent on this point, but
Junaid'sayings and writings and the anecdotes connected withshisylife
afford a fair field of information in this connection.

A close study of his writings and of his sayings that are found scatter:
throughout the Sufistic literature lead one to theab&yitonclusion that he
was more a pious devotee than a mystic. For twenty years he never miss
single congregational prayer and was unfailingly present in the mosque at
first call to prayer ; he made thirty pilgrimages to Mecca on foot ; every d
he used to offer four hundreda k di prayer. All these things lead one to
the same conclusion. He believed in practice rather than in theory. "One
share in this world," says he, "is in proportion to one's endeavours for it, ar
in the next world onwill get as much as one strives fof'itfe seems to
have possessed a correct notion of Fate and Destiny, his motto being: "Ke
yourself busy with your undertakings, and do not think of what is tc
happen.” He always exhorted the people to adhere tghtheath of Islam.
"There is no way to God," he used to say, "except to follow in the footstep
of the Prophet’® That he attached great importance to a sound knowledge

176|bn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 117 ; Yafil, Vol. Il. p. 232; Abkaddh,Shadharat.
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of the Qur'an and the Traditions and to strictly following the orders anc
injunctionsof those religious sources, is evident from his sayings

like the following

(1) "One who does not attend lectures on Traditions and has
never been in the society of Fagihs misleads his folltivers."

(2 "One who does not memorise the Qur'an and does not narrate

Traditions shall not be followed, as our creed is based on the Qur'an al
the Traditions®

(3 "The Qur'an and the Traditions are two lamps in the light of
which one may go along the path safély."

(4  According to Junaid, Muslim mysticism lies in "corstager
and abstention from the world, and not in a complicated disc&urse."

(5) "Ecstasy busy in search of knowledge is better than knowledg
sunk in ecstasy®

In short, he seems to have combined in himself the qualities of .
theologian and a Sufi. He talkid terms of theology but practised
asceticism. He used to put on a theologian's costume and would take fo
only once a weék.He laid so much stress on the study of the Qur'an and
the Traditions, but wrote on Mysticism alone, and believed in the nsraculo
powers of saint§: Although he was a distinguished disciple of Abu Thawr,
yet, instead of evolving a juristic system, he founded an order of mystic
called Junaidis after hih,
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In latter days this system was term&hhwa/,Sobriety,” as agair&tkr,
"Drunkenness," of BayaZfdThese terms were applied in contradistinction
to denote that the people ®hwsed to follow the precepts of Islam as laid
down in the books of religion, while others were absorbed in dee]
meditation and hence in communiorhvabd.

Criticism of the Book. (a) Title of the Book. As already stated, the
Catalogue of the State Library of Rampur gives the title of the book &

Ma'ani aHimmah. The book, however, opens with these wesdisi ..l
Liol oo J<I["Parise be to God whhas heightened the aspirations of His
true friends"] which contain the figugelé=.~l il ,-) thus hinting that the

title should be Ma'ali-Blimam. This is supported by the words (i élaﬁ

188;,@&)1 o Jl ['He knows the heights of the gnostics' aspirations], (ii)

W s LS il
["that I write a book on the heights of aspiration”] and ()Ls 3

(PRSP L}J@,Jl S o ol las["of what we have related in this book of the

heights ofaspiration and its nobility"]. Amore conclusive proof of this
assertion than all these passages is the concluding passage of the boc
which the scribe sagg@l S %,L:S[sicjgoc,as ['the end of the book
Ma 6 aHimmatd]l

Thus the firstword ofthei t | e i s Mad al i and

second part of the title, there is again a difference of opinion. According |
the scribe of the Rampur MS. it is Himmabh (in singular), while according 1

876 At tar, Vol . [ p . 5.
188MS., f. la.

189Ms., f. Ib,
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Junaid himselfthe scribe of the Mawsil Nfnd Haji Khalifah it igsdimam
(in plural). I, therefore, regard itHhsamnstead oHimmah.

(b) Authenticity of the Bmokes of the Rampur and the MawsifMS
along with Haji Khalifaf? ascribe the book to Abu-@hsim alunaid while
Ibn akNadim, the arliest and the most reliable authority ascribes no book tc
him** This omission on the part of IbrN&dim may cast some doubt on
the authenticity of th&la'aliand its ascription to Junaid. This doubt is
strengthened by the study of the text itself.eTisewne quotation from Abu
Bakr alWasiti* who was Junaid's disciple and who survived him for more
than twenty years; and there is an anecdote of Harn@@adsthi who was
a younger contemporary of Junaid. Similarly, there are quotations a
anecdotes o$ari introduced in a way that shows that the writer had no
relation with him, while as a matter of fact Junaid was his nephew ar
disciple. On the other hand, we find that he devotes a full chapter to a
account of Bayazid and showers praises on hirhesd facts go to prove
that the book was written by someone else in the name of Junaid, and a Ic
time after him. Allowing due credit to these objections one may say that
text contains the anecdotes and sayings of persons who had preceded Ju
or weae contemporary with him, a fact which leads one to the probability o
its having been written in the days of Junaid. And as long as the authorshi
not contested and the real author, if there be any, is not known, we canr
but ascribe it to the famoMuslim saint Junaid of Baghdad. As regards the
omission on the part of Ibn-Hhdim it may be explained thus. Most
probably the book remained for some time in the form of notes by the
author which were not known to anyone but a very few of his discigles, a
it was not till after the death of IbAN®Edim that those notes were given the
shape of a book. This omission is, however, sufficient proof of the fact the
no book had been publicly ascribed to Junaid till about the end of the fourt
century of the Hiiah. Also the manner in which Sari has been mentioned ir
the book indicates that the book was arranged and edited by someone Ic

191 JunaidatMagsad, 78.
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after the death of-dunaid. Taking all these facts into consideration, one is
led to believe that the author of the bools whlunaid, although it was
arranged and published at a laterAlan¢gher Work Ascribed-daraid.was
surprised to find another boakMaqgsad llall@scribed to anotherdinaid
akHanafi of Baghdad, by Haji Khalifdthut | venture to think thaak
Magsaand theMa'aliwere written by one and the same man, and, after &
careful study of the materials available to me, | cannot but say that both t
books are by the famous saint, AbQadim allunaid of Baghdad.

A MS. opy ofatMagsad in possession of Mawlana Quibaln 6 ADb
alWali of Firangi Mahall, Lucknow, who very kindly placed it at my dispos:
for a short period. It consists of 79 folios and contains an interlinea
translation of the Arabic text. Like tdeali, it comprises of ten chapters
and the ninth chapter is devoted to a description of Bayazid's ascension. T
last lines of the book, which led me to conclude that it was also written &
the author of thtMa 6 rad as follows
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['O brethren! a good fortune, very good fortune, if you are acquainte:
of what we have put in this book. Our exposition, in this ldeéti al
Himamsuffices you, provided that you comprehend it and capture thos:
subtle points and jewels which are hiddets expression. If you are
familiar with the companionship of God and go through it with a
searching eye, God willing, you will be successful in understanding it."]

(© Importance of the BBe&ides the antiquity of the book, its
importance lies in itomprising the theories of Junaid, one of the greatest
Sufis of Islam, who is unanimously called Shaikh alMasha'ikh ["Chief of tt
Chief"] and Sayyid-@&'ifah ["Lord of the Party"]. At the same time it gives
a correct and vivid idea of the mysticism W in vogue in those days.

196Haji Khalifah, Vol. VI, p. 90.



Consequently the theories the modern scholars have framed about Sufi
will have to be modified and changed accordingly, as the angle of vision m
change after the study of e 6 a | i

The book also introduces mystics ands Suifthat age the importance
of whom has been overshadowed by their successors, and consequently t
memory has gone into oblivion. Their works and words, which have bee
recorded in the book, will help us to widen our range of vision in the field o
ealy development of mysticism.

(d Summary of the Bbb&.book contains ten chapters, which bear
the following headings

(i) Of grades of aspiration and the different kinds of people in
them.

(i) Of one who feels contented with the Lord regardless of this
world and he hereafter.

(i)  Of the jealousy of Allah (Holy and Exalted is He), regarding His
pure ones and His favourite lovers.

(iv)  Of the youthful vigour of the gnostics with Allah the Mighty, the
Great.

(V) Of the manly courage of the gnostics with Allah, and the heights
of their aspirations.

(viy  Of the charity of the gnostics, their ways and the heights of thei
aspirations.

(viiy  Of whatever is necessary for everyone who desires to talk in th
idiom of the men of aspiration.

(viii)  Of the excellence of the utterance of the Great and terkea
of Guidance regarding the heights of aspiration.

(ix) Of the utterance of Abu YazidBiktami (may God's mercy be
on him), his good days, and the heights of his aspiration.

() Of the state of the secret evils of-delfision and conceit.

What the author proposes to say is briefly this. All the people of the worl
may be divided into three kinds, viz. those who are people of this worlc



those who are of the next, and thwke are devoted body and soul to the w.
of GodAgain, there ianother division of the people who worship @od

first those who worship Him for fear of Hell, secondly those who worship
Him in hope of a happy abode in Paradise, and lastly those who worsh
neither for fear nor for favotut for His loveis obviows that Junaid as a
true mystic should give preference and allot a high rank to the persons w
devote themselves to the worship of God for His love alone.

He adds: "One who is fortunate enough to receive favours from Goc
should not communicate them to terldly men but remain silent and
quiet, and keep what favours he receives a secret. Everyone should ac
himself to the circumstances, and one should not use a languas
unintelligible to the addressee and of a subject beyond his understanding."

In suppot of these theories he has quoted sayings and anecdotes of tl
Sufis who had preceded him.

It must be noted, however, that the work has certain shortcomings. Th
author has quoted freely the sayings of a number of saints but in mentioni
the authoritiesor them he has unfortunately been not careful. In his
narration one almost invariably fails to find the chain of the authorities, an
has to be content with the name of the first in the link. He always begir
with "It is related” which does not by any meseem definite enough.
Besides this, he does not seem to have taken the trouble of giving t
evidence thoroughly. Again and again one comes across such anecdote
one has reason to disbelieve. As an illustration may be quoted the story
the Caliph Ab Bakr, who is admittedly the first of all the Muslims to join
hands with the Prophet when he commenced his mission. But Junaid s:
that Abu Bakr was asked about the means of his attainment of the hig
position he held, in reply to which he is made t® ttat before he joined
the fold of Islam he had observed that the Muslims were then divided int
two classes: those after this world and those after the next, while he hims
desired to have communion with God alone, and was thereby able to atte
the dorious position he heldl.This story reflects that at the time Abu Bakr
joined the fold of Islam there were numerous Muslims. But this is not a fact

97MS., f. 7



A similar story is related abol
According to Junaid's version §f he was studying a book with Abu
6 Abdil |l ah, a companion of | '"€EBhis 1 €
seems highly incredible, as no written books were in vogue in those days.

Authors and Divines whose Names Occur i &b @extAl | a-h b
'‘Aziz atUmari heard Traditions from Ibn Tiwalah, an unknown person as &
narrator of Tradition$? He used to pass his time in graveyards, and upon
being asked why he did so, repliddgrave is a great warner and seclusion
provides a good protectiorr faith." He died in 184/800 at the age of’66.

Abu O6Abdil I ah, a c oBukhai mihimkAdab a n
Mufradand also in th8unawf Abu Dawud. There is another companion of
the same Kunyah who appears as an authoritySarthef atNasa'f>*

Abu 'Abdillah Sa'id b. YazidNéibbaji belonged to the first generation
of Sufis such as Dhu-dun and lbrahim b. Adhafff. Thus he must have
flourished during the first half of the third century of the Hijrah. Abu Bakr
Muhammad b. Mu®aalWasit, known as Ibn d@farghani, was a disciple of
alJunaid of Baghdad. After having travelled extensively through many lan
he finally settled at Merv. It appears that he wanted to develop his faculties
enable him to perform miracles, but was admonighetlunaid who sent

him a letter, commencing with these waids! , &/ Gil ["May God keep

you and us away (from miracles)"]. He died some time before 320/932. Al
akto Abbas wa$ his disciple.

Abu Said Ahmad b. 'Isa, known a&larraz [ theCobbler'f® an
inhabitant of Baghdad, was a disciple of Muhammad b. Mansur of Tus, al
had also enjoyed the company of DRNwal of Egypt, Abu “Ubayd,-Shri
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al Saqgati and BishrSaqati and Bishr-ihfi**® He died in 286/899 or
287/900%""

Abu S u |Abdi atRaanh mé@ n b. A h ma-tAnsiba 0
Darani?®a resident of Darayya, a village in the suburbs of Dafias@ass,
a disciple of Ma'adh b. Jabal. He would accept a view only after care
scrutiny according to the Qur'an and the Trad#tbHg wascalled Raihan
akQulub ['Perfume of the Heartd}"Yafi'i places his death in 205/8#1,
while alManawi*® and Jani* give 215/831 as the year of his death. Ibn
Khallikan gives both the dat&dde was buried at his native pfate.

Ahmad b. HarB! born in 176/B3 at Nishapur, heard Traditions from
the contemporaries of Sufyan b. "Uyana, and was considered to be one of
Abdal**®His spiritual guide was Yahya b.Y&\yaaditionists regard him as
a weak, though not altogether rejectable, authority. lIbn Kigamnlinis
corrzlzpoany. He died in 234/849 when he is said to have beeigfiftyears
old.

Al-Ala’ b. Ziyad, & a b(i~&)is said to have heard Traditions from

| mran b. Husain, Abu Hurairah,- Ma
Samif? Once a pem informed him that he had seen in a dream that he
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(atAla’) had entered the paradise. "It was a Satanic dream," réyiigef al
According to another version of the same steAlaabetook himself to a
small chamber where he wept for three days.Hédmsan of Basrah got the
door opened, and asked him to rejoice and not to I3& Bmddied in
94/713%*

Bayazid aBistam, Abu Yazid Taifur b. “Isa b. Surudfiam, inhabitant
of Bistam, a town in the suburbs of Qumas, the frontier town of Khurasar
on the faq sidé?is very much respected by Sufis; addralid has devoted
one full chapter in thida'alito an account of his lif&,and in a full chapter
in aktMagsatie gives a detailed description of his ascéff@ayazid died at
the age of seventlyreein 261/875 or 264/87%?

Abu Wuhaib Buhlul b. Amr-8kirafi of Kufafi® attended the lectures
of Aiman b. Nabil, Amr b. Dinar and Asim b. AlNajwacd** He diedcirca
190/806%**

Abu Sulaiman Dawud b. NusaiTaf** heard Traditions from Abd-al
Mal i k b. o6Umair, -A@mavahh, ban dHi rsahrarne
| bn o611 i ySyad hu,l il, s hAsdbqu aNu 6Mugaddard®ihd M
fighhe was a disciple of Abu Hanifah and was not on good terms with Abi
Yusuf,because of the latter's appointment as the Chief Qadi. He was one
the greatest ascetics aidisnbthérie R
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to him a legacy of 20 dirfdter 300 dirhani¥ which he spent in twenty
years® He died in 162/779 or 165/28% Ibn Hajar gives 160/777 also as
the year of his deaifi.

Dhu atNun atMisri, Abu aFaid* Thawban (surnamed DhuNilin)
b. Ibrahini** was born at Ikhmirff? a town in upper Egypt, and took his
permanent residence at Néli&le heard Traditions from MalikAnas, al
Laith aMi sr i , |l bn Luhai 6ah, Fudai i b
Khwass®He was a disciple of Shagrag & 5 thbyugh Jami would have
us believe that he received his light direct from the archangel Sardphel.
Hasan b. Musa b-Bllakhd i , A h ma d -Fdyyumi Quad bl &'i abtained|
Traditions from hind*® He died in Dhu aQa 6 d a h #2(dcéordiBgHte
some in 246 or 2#8 and was buried at QurafaSaghr&:*

The name of Abu MuhamnfadatFath alMawsili's father was either
Sa®od 23Ae was a contemporary of BishHafi (who died in 227
A.H.) and Sari&aqati (who died some time after 250 A.H.), hence the dat
of his death cannot be 120/738 as given djanbwf> The scribe has

26Qushairi, p . 12; 60Attar, Vol . I, p . 227
237|bn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 177.

238See notes 4 and 5.

29y afi 6i , Vol . [ p . Manawi,|pble?2; Jamigpl 2B.i k an ,
2401pn Hajar, p. 117.

241Jami, p. 23.

242Qushairi, p. 8; Ibn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 10Mahawi, Vol. 1, p. 384; Jami, p. 23.

243 Abu alFalahShadharat.

244 Jami, p. 23.

245 Al-Manawi, Vol. |, p. 384.

246|bn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 110.

247 Jami, p. 23.

248 Al-Manawi, Vol. |, p. 384.

29 bn Khalli kan, Vol . | , pManawialRawakiBvalm,dpa ni |,
390.

250|pn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 101.
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252Shaani, p. 93.

253|bid.; atManawi, Vol. I, p. 270.
254 Jami, p. 33.

255 Al-Manawi, Vol. |, p. 269.



written the wordl L. on the margin whicappears to be a mistake fosL,
In fact he died in 220/835.
Hamid af Arif. All the authorities are silent about him.

Hammad aQurashi. There have been two persons of this name. One o
them, who died in his eightieth year in 20178Was a traditionist. He,
therefore, cannot be the person
Hammad, who was contemporary witbuglaid and a resident of Baghdad,
was a Suff! It seems, therefore, very probable that he is the person meant |
the text.

Al-Hasan aBasr i , A-lHasan, Svasothedson afl Abu alHasan
Yasaf® (a client of Zaid b. Thabit-Ahsarf™) and Khairah (a clientess of
Umm Salamah, the Prophet's wiffeand had enjoyed the company of
several companions, seventy of whom were thoséhadhattended the
Battle of Badf* He was noted for the fluency of his langtfdgmd is
accused of relating traditions on apocryphal autfitzigbban b. ab A%** a
Shai ban -Rahmafi’fabddWasillb. “Ata’, the founder of the
Mubt azi |l i isdisciples.cHe died wfaliardhoeh on Thursday, the 1st
of Rajab 110/10 October 728.

Al-Hasan al¥awaijiri. All the authorities are silent about him. Ibn Sirin,
Abu Bakr Muhamma d *bommdaly knowh dsilan Sisin S
was born in 33/65%2 Sirinwas an inhabitant of Jarjarayah, whence he came
to O0Ain Tamar where he was made a

256|bn Hajar, p. 101.

257 JamiNafahatp. 52.

258 Al-Dhahabi, Vol. I, p. 245; Ibn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 128; lbn Hajar, p. 87.
259|bn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 128.

260|bid.

%16 Attar, Vol . I p. 25.

262 Al-Dhahabi, Vol. I, p. 245; Ibn Hajar p. 87.

%3Yafi 6i, Vol . l, p. 230; Il bn Khalli kan,
264Yaqut, Vol. IV, p. 217.

265|hid., p. 263.

266|bn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 128; Ibn Hajar, p. 8ahawi, Vol. I, p. 179
267|bn Qutaibah, p. 103; Ibn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 453; lbn Hajar, p. 323.
268|bn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 45%harh Majaipi, 308.



by the famous general of Islam, Khalid ®Valid. Sirin fell in the lot of
Anas b. Malik who promised to set him free, if he pai@®000 or 40,000
dirhamg®1bn Sirin's mother Safiyyah was a clientess of Abu Eidtdiaj.

Ibn Sirin was a great traditionist and related Traditions to Qatadah
Da'ama, Khalid and Ayyiiton the authority of the Companions Abu Sa’id
atKkhadr i mar,lobab Abbas, AWbuBadkirahyrah,
Husain, Anas b. Mallkand & Abd -ZAbair. 46 was a clathl
merchant, and, on account of the defect indms# hearing, was known as
akAsamm ['the Deaf"y. He had thirty children, of im0 onl y 0 Ab «
survived hind’* A spendthrift that he was, he always stood in debt, and for
his inability to pay off his debts he had even to bear the hardships ¢
imprisonment’® He died at the age of sevesight on the 9th of Shawwal
110/18 January 728 hundred days after the death of his contemporary al
Hasan of Basraff.Al-Y a f i 6-Manawn ab na $eem to be correct when
they assign him an age exceeding éighty.

Abu Ishaq Ibrahim b. Adham b. Mansur belonged to the tribe of Bant
0 Aj al , sad, whénaerhe defiveddigbahtd A % | i

It is also said that he belonged to the tribe of Tamim, whence he derive
the nisbalalTamimi?”® He was a prince of Balkh and was born at Mecca
where his parents had gone on a pilgrimage. At the time ofthiisir
mother prayed to God to make him a righteous pé&fshie. narrated
traditions to Abu Ishaq -@larari, Bagiyyah and Shagiq of Balkh on the

authority of Yazid @kagqgashi,Yahya b. Sa idmdari and Malik b. Din&Y.

2691pn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 453.

201 bi d. ; Yafi 6i, Vol . | p . 223
21Abu Nubaim, Vol. I, p 368
272|pid.; Ibn Khallikan, Vol, p. 453.

273|bn Qutaibah, p. 103; Ibn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 453.

24y afi 61 , Vol . |, p . 223.

275]bid.

276|bn Qutaibah, p. 153; Ibn Khallikan, Vol. I, p. 453; Yafi'i, Vol. |, p. 232; alManawi, Vol. I,
p. 285Sharh Majami, 308.

27y af i 61 , V-Manawi, Vql. |, p. 285.2 3 3 ; al

278|bn Hajar, p. 15; @hakirFawatyol. I, p. 3.
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He enjoyed the company of FudailbAy a d a n-dhaiudng lved a
on what he earned by cutting wood and keeping gardens, and used to t:
food every fourth d&§ He learntQiratunder Abu O Ammar
Hamzah aZayyat aKufi (80-156 or 158 A.Hf?It is a credit to him that-al
Bukhari accepts Traditions on his authority in his dledab aMufradas

also Tirmidhi in hiSunaff*He died in 161/77& or 162/77F%° The year

166, as given by J&fis probably a mistake for 162. He was buried in an
island® in the Mediterranean S&4t is also said that in his last days he
migrated to Syrf&, and died at Jubdit, a village in the suburbs of
Damascus.

Ja' far, A b u -Sadicbbd Muhdmanhd-Bédljia b. Zanral a |
OAbi din ' Al i b.n8@780% His athheir Wmm Fanaat b
was the daughter of Abu Bakr's grandson Qasim b. Muhammad and grar
daught er-Rahrhari’®Ha badratea Traditions to the two Sufy&hs,
Malik and Qattan, on the authority of his fathds alq i r |, TUr wo
Nafi.” and atZuhri?** Al-Bukhari accepted Traditions on his authority in his
book, Khalq Aral albad,but not in hisSahili?® while other writers on the
subject have accepted them on his authority and included them in the
Sahil'The Shi 6ah c¢ oenttwir sixthineeh, amdithe majoo
portion of their Traditional literature is based on his narration. Hamzah &
Habib alzayyat aKufi,*® atDahhak b. Mukhalldd and Jabir b. Hayyan

282|pjid.,

283Yaqut, Vol. I, p. 151.

284]pn Hajar, p. 15.

285Jami, p. 2&8harh Majam, 6.
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292|pid. p. 45; Abu dFalah Shadharat.

293 Al-Manawi, Vol. I, p. 170.

294Sufyan alhawri and Sufyan b. “Uyainah.
295 Al-Manawi, Vol. |, p. 170.
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297|bid.; atManawi, Vol. I, p. 170.
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(the famous Gaber), who collected Ja'far's works in a book of 1,000 folic
comprising 500 booklefSyere his disciples. He died in his sigith year
in 148/768° and was buried in-Bhqi, the famous grave yard of Mediina.

Abu alHarithalL ai t h b . SRalman abahmi &Misbi das a |
born at Qargashanda, a villagdawer Egypt?®in 94/714** He heard
Traditi on®SIbnfMulaikal™dla#itared alZuhri®’ Shafi'i testifies
that he was a greater jurist than Malik b. ®hbe held the office of
Qadi¥® and died at the age of eighhe™ in 176/792'" According to
Sanani he died in the month of Sha'ban 174#7@t Fustat™ All the
compilers of the Traditions accept them on his autfdrity.

Abu Yahya Malik b. DinarBlasr i , a <c¢l i ent of E
Qurashi™heard Traditions from Anas b. Malik, Husain, Ikin, ®asim b.
Muhammad and S%Hsd limed bn.whabeyeb ek iedriecaflom
copying the Qur'afi! He died in 131/7482 Al-Manawi gives 181/797 It

29|pid., p. 272.

Y afi 6i, Vol-FalahShadparat. 304; Abu al

Y afi di, V o | -Fdah,ShadparattNBa@advi, VolAlppu 17% lbn Hajagqrib,
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appears that ;L3 was probably by mistake substituted.fos\s by the
scribe.

Abu ja'far Muhammad b. @aghdadi eDulabi was born in 150/7&7
and studied Traditions under Shuraik and his contemp@raridsdied in
277/842°2 He also compiled a book of Traditions under the tit®uofin
Saghit® It seems that he is the person mentionedkeirett, although there
are two persons besides him bearing the same name. One is Muhamma
alSabah alarijardf*included among the traditionists only, and is, therefore,
excluded. The other is Muhammad kulh, who died in 130/748 at
Kufah, but he annot be the man referred to, becaubtanbhw¥’ says that
he related Traditions from the Te
narrators of Traditions in any of the sources. It is possible, however, that 1.
is a mistake for 230 in which case heaisaybe identified with-Bulabi.

Abu Bakr (or Abu 0 Ab d-AzbilwaskgariofMu h
the Qur'an and his title was ZaiQalra', "Ornament of the Reade¥éMe

saw a large number of the Tabiff¥l( 'Pgndyobtained Traditions from
them Among them were Mutarrif b. "Abdillah b. Shikhkkor Almi r i (
A.H.Y? Ibn Sirin, Salim #hataf a ni , 0 A b -®amié hnd &Abu b
Burdah’®® He narrated Traditions on the authority of Anas b. MaliR*also.
He spoke very little and mostly remained quiet, and used to put on coar
woollen garment® Ibn Hajar’®* Yafi'?* and Abu aFalaf* record his

320lpn Hajar, p. 323.

321 Abu atFalahShadharat.
322|hid.; Ibn Hajar, p. 323.;233b.
323Shadharat.
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death in the year 123/741, while Ibn QutdMamnd alManawi® put it
three years earlier in 120/739.

Umm alKhairRa bi 6 ah, dau-gAdta-@aisoodBadrah,ma
was a cl i en¥ 8hesasddrn abodtl56/67% A long as she
remained in the service of OAl I,
prayers in the night. Once he awoke andcadéagh of celestial light falling
upon her, so he set her free the next moffiduhammad b. Sulaiman,
who was a rich man and was reputed to have hoarded up 80,000 dirhal
asked her hand in marriage. But she rejected the offer and wrote to hil
"Ascetcism in the world keeps the body comfortable and the desire of th
world begets sorrow. It is your grave, get prepared for the Resurrection. L
not be an object of your legatees' wish who want to distribute your heirloor
Observe fast in this world, anedk it when you die. If God bestows upon
me wealth equal to your or more than that, | will not like to be busy but witt
him. Adieu.P®There are anecdotes which
advanced age befordHalsan aBasri died. It seems, thereforeppble that
her death occurred in 135/783and the year 180or 185" is incorrect.

She was buried atTalr*?a village in the suburbs of Nisibin.

Rub ah b-Qaisoflaumished auring the second century of ffam,
and used to pass his time mostly iepive’* Helived on saltish bread
only?**and used to say, "Too much of meat hardens the heart, and the wi
are not to look after their belly aloffé."
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century men. BesidesJabnai d says that he was cvaater
Madéali MS., f. 13.

344 Al-Manawi, Vol. I, p. 190.

3451pid., p. 191.
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Abu atHasan (or Abu dllusain) Sari-&aqgati b. MughallisSigi was a
disciple of the saint Ma'rufkrkhi?*” and heard Traditions from Fudail,
Hai t ham, AL b . Ghur ah, Abu Bak
related them before-dlnaid, Abu aAbbas b. Masrug and Ibrahim al
Mahram#*® His death occurred some time between 251/865 and 257/871
Thereis much difference of opinion on this pointSAk rani gives 251
A.H. alon€® Ibn Khallikan gives 251, 256 or 257 A.H. as the year of his
death®™ Yafi'i and Jami give 253/887Considering the comparative merits
of these authorities, 253 A.H. seems théeorrect date. Again, there is an
irreconcilable difference in fixing the waak of his death. Jami writes that
it was Tuesday the 36thwhile Ibn Khallikan gives 8thof the month of
Ramadan. He was buried in the Shuniziyyah, the famous grafeyard
Baghdad>*

Abu "Abdillah Sufyan b. Sa'id b. Masrtithalwri belonged to the tribe
of Thawr b. 0Abd MamshaakThawrBAstorgis h e
current that once, when entering a mosque, he first put his left foot on it
floor instead of t right}>® whereupon a divine voice called him Thawr, "a
bull."®" This can hardly be anything hfible. He obtained Traditions from
his father (d. 126/47%,and from Simak b. HafB(d. 123/741§°°6 Amr b
Murra alKamali®* (d. 118/736§%* Abu Ishaq a6 a iff%(dd 129/747§* at
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A'mash® (d. 147/7655%° and Ibn Juraij (d.150/76%},and narrated them
before alAwza'i®® (d, 157/774*° Muhammad b. Ishag and Malik b. Afias

(d. 179/796§™* Sufyan had evolved a jurisprudence, but it did not survive
him long??He died in 161/788 at BasrahHe had no issue; therefore his
sister inherited the 150 dinars he had left at the time of hi¥teath.

Abu Ayyub Sulaiman-lkhwass obtained Traditions from Sa'id b."Abd
ak6 A Y°iarm died in 162/77%° Ibn Hajar mentions nuenous Sulaimans
with thekunyalbu Ayyub;” but none of them can be identified with al
Khwass. As regards Sa'id b. 'Abd\ak, Ibn Hajar records his death in
167/784%"

Abu Muhammad Thabit b. AslamBainani belonged to the Bunana
tribe, which tookits ame from a woman Bunana
b. Luwayy b. Ghalib, to whom she had borne chilréte heard
Traditions from the Companions, Ibn 'Umar. IbAwdlair and Ana¥’and
narrated them to 'Ata’ b. Rubah, Qatadah, Ayyub, Yunus b. "Ulzamaisu
atfTai mi , Humai d, Dawud b . Abu -Hin
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A'mash?® The date of his death is variously given a& aaa8 127% while
lbn Hajar says that he died some time after 12%A H.

Thawban aHashimi was a client of the Prophet. Aftey tieath
Thawban migrated to Syria and died at Hims (Emessa) in 54/673.

Al-Bukhari in hisatAdab aMufradand alMuslim in hisSahihhave
related Traditions on his authofffy.

Abu Haf s 6 Umidaddadwas abkadkamithaof Nishapur. In
the primeof his youth he fell in love with a girl, and retired into a jungle lest
his lovestory may be known to the people. He became a discipldirof al
(?) and had enjoyed the company of alAbiwardi and died in 264/878 «
267/8813%°

Abu Zakariyyah Yahya b. M&a&dRazi was a pulpit preacher, and was,
therefore, known as-Wla'iz, "the Preachef!His brothersisma'il and
lbrahim were also asceffé¢de was an optimist, while his namesake Yahya
Zakariyyah was a pessiriistde died in the month of Jumada®i,
258/872° at Nishaput?

Yusuf b. Asbat heard Traditions frorTlé&wri, Zaidah and Mukhallad
b. Khalifah, and related them teMall s ay yi b b. Wadi h
Hasan aRntiki*** He inherited 70,000 dirhams which he did not spend on
his person, but earned Hivelihood by weaving paleaves, and for forty
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years he put on ragged clotiiéble died in 192/808 when there were left
bones only on his body and no fl&sh.

MG Attar, Vol . I, p. 76.
395 Al-Manawi, Vol.l, p. 323. A&lha'rani (p. 71) writes that he died sometime after 190 A.H.



THREE UNPUBLISHED PICTURES OF
RIZA-l 0 ABBASI, THE COUR
OF SHAH 'ABBAS THE GREAT, AND THE
CONTROVERSY ABOUT HIS
PERSONALITY

Lieutenafolonel K. A. Rashid, A.M.C. Introduction

THERE are three contemporary painrtamtcalligraphists of the
peri od o f Shah 6Abbas t he Great
identification has arisen duethe similarity of their names and profession.
They are (1) Aga Riza, (2) Riza 6 Abbasi and (3) O0Al
first, Aga Riza, was a painter and calligraphist, the second, RizA b b a s i
purely a painter, acaldyraphist.euttofithe thibe
again, it was Aga Riza who went over to India and served in the courts
Akbar the Great and Emperor Jahangir.

According to' Alam Arai ' Abba$¥ they belonged to Kashan, while
Jahangir in hiuzK® mentions them as hailing from Herat. 'Ali Riza was
from Tabri z, and is commonly -kno
O0Abbasi, the arti st under di scus:
presumption. He is known through several of his signemhgsiwhich are
scattered over many museums of the world, such as the Boston, Louv
Bibliotheque Nationale, Tehran and the Metropolitan. His paintings ar
signed in two different ways, viz. Riza andiRizab Ab b as i . Pa
signed as Aga Rizadatno bel ong t o hi m, but t«
Asghar who went over to India and was also a calligraphist. We shall he
discuss all these points in some detail. The pictures signed as Riza by R
0Abbasi are his ear | soeiated with thé courtefs |,
Shah 6Abbas the Great, after whom

3% |skander Beg Turkomafslam Arai Abbasighran, 1314 A.H.
397Tuzki Jahangitranslation by Rogers and Beverage, London, 1909.



My revered friend, Dr . Mu hammad
publish a learned article in tlbamic Cultd®®and made an excellent
attempt to remove & misunderstanding and confusion about the
personalities of these three artists. | shall often be referring to his scholat
dissertation while discussing my thesis. Since the publication of his artic
however, some hitherto unpublished facts havelyeceme to light, which
both clarify and add to the confusion. My real purpose in writing this articl
is to introduce to my readers three pictures ofiRizab Ab b as i r
here. In an attempt to do this | found myself entangled in this "eterna
triangle” and, in an effort to disentangle myself, | coeared field on the
subject, which | thought may help to further clarify the subject. The
following is the result of my research.

The Life and Art of Riadobasi

In a book recently published in Iramtitled Karnameh Buzuigan
Iran’® ) 1 4§, 5 U, it is stated:

U Elss 3 Gl s @5 S el O 5 ule clsy AB XS
-Mﬁ))@g‘omﬁamvﬂ

Rendered into English it means: "In contrast to his contemporarie:
whose life iavailable in the books of history, there is nothing to be found

about the life of Riza 06 Ab b a s i ,.I(lsecontempordries) here

probably means the other artists mentioned above, whose names are v
similar. The period in which Riza 0 A livedalas alsd been given
variously by different writers. But one thing is certain that he lived during th
l i fetime of Shah 06 AUHB%iges this date beGeen a t
1587 and 1628 A.D. This corresponds te1938 A.H. This gives him a
life-span of 42 years. According Kmrnameh Buzuiglan his period is
given as lying between the years 995 and 1038 A.H. This gives him an ag
43 years. | am inclined to doubt this statement and feel that our artist live

3%8 Dr. M. A. Chaghtai, "Aga RidaA | i-RizRiH0 A#d b #slamic Cultundyderabad
Deccan, Vol. XIl, October 1958.

399Karnameh Buzuidean,Department of Publications, Tehran, 1340 Shamsi.

400M. S. DimandA Handbook of Muhammadahiéattsdale Housélew York, 1947.



for a longer period of life. Thsevident from the date of his signature under
his writing on Picture No. 1, which says:

ObL:;wb;:d&@p,;ﬂﬁlrfu@:m:'.jpfﬂ’w.\bJ%..iwj.:

['On last Friday, the 10th duharram, this picture was drawn in the
State House, in the company of friends. Ragam Riza 1007. Specially
Haji Mirza Gharajasghi(?)."]

It will be noticed that he has signed his name as Riza only. If he w:
born in the year 995/996 A.H., then it womlean that our artist at the time
of drawing this picture was hardly 11/12 ! This does not seem probable f
the following reasons:

(1y Itis rather too young an age to produce such a mature work of art

(2) The writing on the side reproduced above also appears foat
that age.

This picture was made in the company of a few intimate friends, andw:
necessarily drawn in a short time. Also it is not a posed picture obvious
and, therefore, could not have taken a long time. There is humour about t
picture, whichis very subtle; the mood has been caught spontaneously. Th
shows a great mastery of the art which is inconceivable at the age of 11/
years.

(3) This picture was made in the company of a few intimate friends
and was necessarily drawn in a short time.itAlsanot a posed picture
obviously, and therefore, could not have taken a long time. There is humo
about the picture, which is very subtle,; the mood has been caug
spontaneously. This shows a great mastery of the art which is inconceiva
at the agef 11/12 years.

(4) The picture depicts one Haji Mirza Gharajasghi (?) whom | have
been unable to identify. He is shown as ahealded middiaged bearded
man, Obviously he was an intimate friend of the artist, for he says so in tl
marginal writing. And if be true that he painted this picture at the small age
of 11/12 years, it is very unlikely that he had friends much older thal
himself. The bald head gives the figure an elderly appearance. The age of



gentleman is likely to be between 25 and B5 Yéa



Picture No. |.—Man scratching his head, dated 1007 AH. Signed as Riza.

[ Facing page 76



phrase.s «ale oL cwas ps[drawn inthe company of friends] is very

significant and shows that the company in which this picture was drawn w
of intimate friends and not just casual aquaintances. They must have beel
least of the same ag®up.

It will be further seen from this picture that the signature is dated 100’
Now, these were tumultuous days, as we learn from the "Life dtizsh
the Great!®'It says:

e Sl 5ol 5 5, dedes SO psedlae Sos S0 2 25

Bl Gods Sl el hisle 5o Jla ol 03 555 5 A Gty ) gLl 57y wS”

BRI Y A dewy 5 55 LBy a5y cedds SO
A & bl A

[ "I n 1006 O6Abdul Momin Uzbek ca
and killed a lot of inhabitantstbat place, thus occupying Khurasan. In
this very year he went and sat in the place of his%didaliah Khan
Uzbek in Transoxania. On account of his misdeeds he was murdere
and till 1008 the evil cast by the Uzbeks did not clear off from
Khurasan]

Rizai Abbasi till then was known only as Riza! These weearlest
pictures of Riza 0 Abbasi and mu ¢ h bef or e
introduced into the court of Shal
must make one point clear and draw atierdf my learned readers to an
article by Dr. Mehdi Behrami on Riza 6 Abbasi whi ch we

welkknown journal, now defurftt..su(Ayendelypl. Ill, No. 13. Besides

other things which he has confused, | will point out one glaring shipatand
is, Aga Riza the pairiaumcalligraphist who went over to India never
called himselfnonas he ever been known as
known just as Aga Riza. From the following passage in his writing, D

401 Abu atlKassim Sahabarikho Zi nd gi S Wehtan, 892%Shansi. Kabi r ,
402Ayendeh.,C¢b‘F),Vol. lll, No. 13, articleon Riza 6 Abbasi BéhjamiDr . Me'l



Behramiseems to have retained AgeaR Iran till '020, whereas actually he
was in India from the time of Akbar the Great ! Now read the following
passage:

// "j4//\;;J)JO'%J'J'J@)UQMLGJJJ,'JL&)GT_)SQJ\»
LlE sl o,\gtiwoijkjojyjbjjﬁljl L;L?%J'élwtfﬂd(ﬁ};;mﬂdﬂ
ea;ﬁdwquﬁwl?seujbj.)&s/ / ,jVuicngamMerm
03 505 g0 LS Loy plo dass 5T s 5 &
["The period of his lifgvork as found from the chronograms seems to
stretch from 1007 to 1044 A.H. One of his masterpieces is in the Tehre
Museum. Probably he first of all settled down in Meshed, as before tt

year 1020 he did not have access to thé cow f Shah 06A
therefore, in the beginning he was content with just Riza as his name."”

Then again he says:
oL p U511 el ) oS on 50 Loy BT 36T o o) gyl i oy ] e
w55 S le
[ 660One of the topmosanhwas AdaiRigawho o
t

had adopted he title of 0 Abba:
Great."]

Now, from the above two quotations it will have become evident that
M Aga Riza also used the title ¢
(2) The title 'Abbasi was adopted after 1020 A.H

(3) The ttle was after the Emperor's name.

This is not correct, becau@Aqga Riza did not call himself by the title
60 Abbasi . He had no reason to do s
6 Abbas the Great, and had f(lbAgad t o
Riza was not in Iran in 1020. He was in India during the time of Akbar the
Great. Itis, therefore, Riza 6 Abbasi who s-i gbAbdbhE
on his pictures, but never as Aga Riza. Picture No. 1 reproduced here was



drawn in 1007 and tipdace of its drawing was Meshed. These two things are
established from this picture in favour of Rizad Ab b a s i

The period of Shah Abbas's reign is alse1088 A.H., which
approximates with the period of Riza 6 Abbasi which w
Shah 'Abas the Great, like Emperor Jahangir, was also an artist himse
Painting was his pastime. The art of-Réd#basi at this time had developed
to a great height and he was attracting the attention of connoisseurs. F
drawings were truly representativethef following attribute: "In human
drawing of calligraphist nature lines are suggestive of a joyous play of 1
moulding outlines of the human body. Without taking the help of the shade
a line gradually growing to a suitable breadth towards theicegh&adorm
of a muscle fibre, suggests the roundness of a limb and seems to be full
the property of life!®® Just ponder over these words and look at Picture No.
| again, and the other two reproduced here. You will find the truth in this
statement degted in his pictures.

Rizai Abbasi had attained such a fame that many an artist who carn
afterwards adopted the title O0ADbD
the name of Shafi' '‘Abbasi. Dr. M. A. Chaghtai suspects him to be the son
Rizai 0 9\ bur lahave not come across anmglence in support of it. Dr.
Chaghtai, however, thinks correctly that his style clearly bears a West
influence." | feel that Rrka 0 Abbasi was the onl
Shaikh Muhammad Sabzwari to have pomdaridran the style of painting
after the Western manner. From the dates given above of the period of Riz
O0Abbasi's I|ife, |l am inclined to
it 9851038, and not 99838 A.H.! This would make him twemty years
of age in the year 1007 when he painted Picture No. 1.

A few words more about the art of Riza 6 Abbasi . Look
again. The posture of the scratching left hand and the expression on the fa
are superb and meaningful. The rpatuliarity of this drawing is that it is
rendered in a calligraphic manner consisting of sure undulating curves
combined with short curves.

Look now at Picture No. 2. You will find four horses with two faces!
They are drawn in such a manner so as toftnwk The lines and the

403 M. Ziaud-Din, Moslem Calligrafantiniketan Press, India, 1936.



strokes are so exquisite that they give a postural excellence to each pi
Except for the long back lines the rest of them are short. The two heads ha
been joined together in such a way that it gives the appearance of t
stretcted horses and two bending ones. The two fully stretched horses are
a galloping mood, while the two bending horses are in a drinking postur
The figure in each is perfect, and there is no break in the anatomy of tt
animals. Except for the two long k&e the rest of them are small and short.
The calligraphic strokes are alternatively thick and thin in places, thus givi
an appropriate shape to the muscles in action. It must not be construed frc
my statement that because his strokes are calligiegrieimre, he was the
calligraphist Aga Riza or 'Ali Riza! Not the least. But this is the peculiari
and beautyof Riza 60 Abbasi's art of drawi ng

Rizai O0Abbasi's influence has bee
The Chihil Sutun or the "Hall of Fp Pillars" in Ispahan, and the garden
pavilion Ala Kapi or the "Sublime Portel" have been decorated in his styl
Figures of Europeans have been introduced into these decorations ! Many
the miniatures found in tif&hah Namemanuscripts reveal thelugnce of
Rizai O0Abbasi . Some aut hofsdhAbbasco
Riza Tabrizi, while commenting on the art of these manuscripts. M.S
Dimand falls into this category. However, he is quite convinced about th
artistic excellenceof Riza 6 Abbasi, and admilkes t
"His genre scenes and portraits are characterised by close observation
life." Look now at Picture No. 3. Pictures No. 1 and 3 are amply illustrativ
of this description. The third picture shasimorous but relaxing attitude
of a sheewner, who has let loose his sheep in order to relax himself ne
by. A further humorous touch has been given to the picture by placing
turban on the head of the sheep. The sheepstgptculiar combinatiorf o
a cow and a sheep, as would appear from the hoofs and the legs, the n
and the fat tail of the animal. Even the face is a mixed one | would not k
surprised if this picture is a sort of a cartoon drawn in lighter vein! Picture
No. 2 and 3 are drawn dhe peritoneum of a deer and hence look
shrivelled.















































































































